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DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIR WORKFLOW
< BASIC INSPECTION >

BASIC INSPECTION
DIAGNOSIS AND REPAIR WORKFLOW

WO r k F I OW INFOID:0000000001345794

DETAILED FLOW
1 .CONFIRM SYMPTOM

Confirm symptom or customer complaint.

>>GOTO 2
2.CHECK SELF-DIAGNOSIS OPERATION OF COMBINATION METER

Perform self-diagnosis of combination meter. Refer to M\WI-38, "Diagnosis Description".
Does self-diagnosis mode operate?

YES >>GOTO3
NO >> Check power supply and ground circuit of combination meter. Refer to MWI-43, "COMBINATION
METER : Diagnosis Procedure”. Then, GO TO 4

3.CHECK COMBINATION METER (CONSULT-I)

Select “METER/M&A” on CONSULT-III and perform “SELF-DIAGNOSIS” of combination meter. Refer to MWI-
38, "CONSULT-1Il Function (METER/M&A)".

Self-diagnostic results content

No malfunction detected>>Repair or replace the cause of symptom. Then, GO TO 4
Malfunction detected>>Refer to MWI-92, "DTC Index". Then, GO TO 4

4 .CONFIRM OPERATION
Does the combination meter operate normally?

YES or NO

YES >>Inspection End.
NO >>GOTO1
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS

METER SYSTEM
METER SYSTEM

METER SYSTEM : System Diagram
| Generator 1 Generator signal o Manual mode signal
|
Not manual mode signal CVT
| Brake fluid level switch } Brake fluid level switch signal L Manual mode shift up signal device
) ) ) Combination meter v | mode shift d ianal
| Parking brake switch I Parking brake switch signal - Speedometer anual mode shiit down signal
- Tachometer ;
i i Fuel level sensor signal
| Seat belt buckle switch LH I Seat belt buckle switch signal . Water 9 i Fuel level sensor unit I
Air bag signal temperature
I Air bag diagnosis sensor unit } gau?e ECM
G e + Fuel gauge
1 Security signal
| = | - Odoftip meter oD e i
| Washer level switch ] Washer level switch signal »| | Information (control unit)
! display o
i CAN communication line
« Indicator lamps | [* > TCM
- Warning lamps BCM

Outside air temperature signal — IPDM E/R
—T Oil pressure

switch signal

switch
Outside air
temperature signal

Ambient sensor

AWNIA0307GH

METER SYSTEM : System Description

COMBINATION METER

* Speedometer, odo/trip meter, tachometer, fuel gauge, engine coolant temperature gauge and information
display are controlled by the unified meter control unit, which is built into the combination meter.

« Warning and indicator lamps are controlled by the unified meter control unit and by components connected
directly to the combination meter.

« Digital meter is adopted for odo/trip meter.*

*The record of the odometer is kept even if the battery cable is disconnected. The record of the trip meter is

erased when the battery cable is disconnected.

Odol/trip meter and information display segments can be checked in diagnosis mode.

Meter/gauge can be checked in diagnosis mode.

Revision: July 2007 MWI-5 2008 Altima




METER SYSTEM

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >
METER SYSTEM : Arrangement of Combination Meter

INFOID:0000000001345797
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

METER SYSTEM : Component Parts Location
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >
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METER SYSTEM

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

1. Combination meter M24
4, TCMF16

7. Fuel level sensor unit and fuel pump 8.
(fuel level sensor) B42 (view with rear

IPDM E/R E17, E18, E201, F10 3. ECMEI1O
BCM M17, M18, M19, M21 (view with 6. ABS actuator and electric unit (control
instrument panel removed) unit) E26

Ambient sensor E211 (view of front 9.
bumper fascia)

Oil pressure switch F41 (QR25DE)
(view with engine removed)

seat and inspection hole cover re-

moved)

10. Oil pressure switch F41 (VQ35DE) 11.
(view with engine removed)

METER SYSTEM : Component Description

Parking brake switch M73 (sedan with  12.
M/T or coupe) (view with center con-
sole removed)

Parking brake switch E35 (sedan with
CVT) (view with instrument lower cover
LH removed)

INFOID:0000000001744691

Unit

Description

Combination meter

Controls the following with the signals received from each unit via CAN communication and the sig-
nals from switches and sensors.

» Speedometer » Tachometer
» Engine coolant temperature gauge * Fuel gauge
» Odol/trip meter * Warning lamps
* Indicator lamps e Warning chime

« Information display

IPDM E/R

IPDM E/R reads the ON/OFF signals of the oil pressure switch and transmits the oil pressure switch
signal to the combination meter via BCM with CAN communication line.

Fuel level sensor unit

Refer to MWI-46, "Description"”.

Oil pressure switch

Refer to MWI-48. "Description".

ECM

Transmits the following signals to the combination meter with CAN communication line.

» Engine speed signal » Engine coolant temperature signal

* Fuel consumption monitor signal

ABS actuator and electric unit
(control unit)

Transmits the vehicle speed signal to the combination meter with CAN communication line.

» Transmits signals provided by various units to the combination meter with CAN communication

BCM line.
» Transmits the security signal to the combination meter.
TCM Transmits shift position signal to the combination meter with CAN communication line.

Washer level switch

Transmits the washer level signal to the combination meter.

Brake fluid level switch

Transmits the brake fluid level switch signal to the combination meter.

Parking brake switch

Refer to MWI-49, "Description"”.
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

SPEEDOMETER
SPEEDOMETER : System Diagram

INFOID:0000000001345799

Wheel sensor

Combination meter
L CAN L - m
ABS actuator and electric -~ ”
P CAN H .

unit (control unit)
Vehicle speed signal Speedometer
SPEEDOMETER : System Description

YYVYY

WKIA5370E

INFOID:0000000001345800

The ABS actuator and electric unit (control unit) provides a vehicle speed signal to the combination meter via
CAN communication lines.
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

SPEEDOMETER : Component Parts Location
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >
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METER SYSTEM

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

1. Combination meter M24

. IPDM E/R E17, E18, E201, F10
4. TCMF16 5. BCM M17, M18, M19, M21 (view with 6.

instrument panel removed)

7. Fuel level sensor unit and fuel pump 8. Ambient sensor E211 (view of front

(fuel level sensor) B42 (view with rear bumper fascia)

seat and inspection hole cover re-
moved)

10. Oil pressure switch F41 (VQ35DE) 11. Parking brake switch M73 (sedan with  12.
M/T or coupe) (view with center con-
sole removed)

SPEEDOMETER : Component Description

(view with engine removed)

ECM E10

ABS actuator and electric unit (control
unit) E26

Oil pressure switch F41 (QR25DE)
(view with engine removed)

Parking brake switch E35 (sedan with
CVT) (view with instrument lower cover
LH removed)

INFOID:0000000001744692

Unit

Description

Combination meter

Indicates the vehicle speed according to the vehicle speed signal received from ABS actuator and
electric unit (control unit) via CAN communication.

ABS actuator and electric unit
(control unit)

Transmits the vehicle speed signal to the combination meter with CAN communication line.

TACHOMETER
TACHOMETER : System Diagram

INFOID:0000000001345802

Crankshaft
position
sensor (POS)

Y

ECM

f—

CAN L

Combination meter

A

CAN H

\/

Engine speed signal

Y

AN

Tachometer

SKIB6904E

TACHOMETER : System Description

The tachometer indicates engine speed in revolutions per minute (rpm).
The ECM provides an engine speed signal to the combination meter via CAN communication lines.

Revision: July 2007
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

TACHOMETER : Component Parts Location
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

1. Combination meter M24 2. IPDME/R E17, E18, E201, F10 3. ECMEI10
4. TCM F16 5. BCM M17, M18, M19, M21 (view with 6. ABS actuator and electric unit (control
instrument panel removed) unit) E26
7. Fuel level sensor unit and fuel pump 8.  Ambient sensor E211 (view of front 9. Oil pressure switch F41 (QR25DE)
(fuel level sensor) B42 (view with rear bumper fascia) (view with engine removed)
seat and inspection hole cover re-
moved)
10. Oil pressure switch F41 (VQ35DE) 11. Parking brake switch M73 (sedan with 12. Parking brake switch E35 (sedan with
(view with engine removed) M/T or coupe) (view with center con- CVT) (view with instrument lower cover
sole removed) LH removed)
TACHOMETER : Component Description INFOID:0000000001744653
Unit Description

Indicates the engine speed in RPM according to the engine speed signal received from ECM via

Combination meter CAN communication.

ECM Transmits the engine speed signal to the combination meter with CAN communication line.

ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE GAUGE
ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE GAUGE : System Diagram INFOID:0000000001345305

Combination meter

Engine coolant < CANL > 09
temperature ECM
CAN H
»-| Water temperature

sensor
Engine coolant temperature signal gauge

Y

A
y

—

SKIB6905E

ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE GAUGE : System Description

The engine coolant temperature gauge indicates the engine coolant temperature.
The ECM provides an engine coolant temperature signal to the combination meter via CAN communication
lines.
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE GAUGE : Component Parts Location

INFOID:0000000001744684
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

1. Combination meter M24 2. IPDME/R E17, E18, E201, F10 3. ECMEI1O
4. TCMF16 5. BCM M17, M18, M19, M21 (view with 6. ABS actuator and electric unit (control
instrument panel removed) unit) E26
7. Fuel level sensor unit and fuel pump 8. Ambient sensor E211 (view of front 9. Oil pressure switch F41 (QR25DE)
(fuel level sensor) B42 (view with rear bumper fascia) (view with engine removed)
seat and inspection hole cover re-
moved)
10. Oil pressure switch F41 (VQ35DE) 11. Parking brake switch M73 (sedan with 12. Parking brake switch E35 (sedan with
(view with engine removed) M/T or coupe) (view with center con- CVT) (view with instrument lower cover
sole removed) LH removed)

ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE GAUGE : Component Description  roooooooer7assss

Unit Description

Indicates the engine coolant temperature according to the engine coolant temperature signal re-

Combination meter ceived from ECM via CAN communication.

ECM Transmits the engine coolant temperature signal to the combination meter via CAN communication.
FUEL GAUGE
FUEL GAUGE : System Diagram INFOID:0000000001345803

Fuel level sensor unit

and fuel pump (fuel level sensor) Combination meter

y

Fuel gauge

AWNIAO0004GH

FUEL GAUGE : System Description

The fuel gauge indicates the approximate fuel level in the fuel tank.
The fuel gauge is regulated by the unified meter control unit and a variable resistor signal supplied by the fuel
level sensor unit.
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

FUEL GAUGE : Component Parts Location
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

1. Combination meter M24 2. IPDME/R E17, E18, E201, F10 3. ECMEI1L0
4. TCM F16 5. BCM M17, M18, M19, M21 (view with 6. ABS actuator and electric unit (control
instrument panel removed) unit) E26
7. Fuel level sensor unit and fuel pump 8.  Ambient sensor E211 (view of front 9. Oil pressure switch F41 (QR25DE)
(fuel level sensor) B42 (view with rear bumper fascia) (view with engine removed)
seat and inspection hole cover re-
moved)
10. Oil pressure switch F41 (VQ35DE) 11. Parking brake switch M73 (sedan with 12. Parking brake switch E35 (sedan with
(view with engine removed) M/T or coupe) (view with center con- CVT) (view with instrument lower cover
sole removed) LH removed)
FUEL GAUGE : Component Description INFOID:0000000001744695
Unit Description
R Indicates the fuel level according to the fuel level sensor signal received from the fuel level sensor
Combination meter unit
Fuel level sensor unit Refer to MWI-46, "Description".
ODO/TRIP METER
ODO/TRIP METER : System Diagram INFOID:0000000001348811

Wheel sensor

Combination
meter
CAN L O
< > OO

»
»| ABS actuator and electric unit
| (control unit) CAN H E ﬂ E !'.-“:I'
- - Vehicle speed signal o Odol/trip meter
AWNIAO005GH
ODO/TRIP METER : System Description INFOID:0000000001345812

The vehicle speed signal and the memory signals from the meter memory circuit are processed by the combi-
nation meter and the mileage is displayed.

HOW TO CHANGE THE DISPLAY FOR ODO/TRIP METER
Refer to Owner's Manual for odo/trip meter operating instructions.
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

ODO/TRIP METER : Component Parts Location
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

1. Combination meter M24 2. IPDME/R E17, E18, E201, F10 3. ECMEI1O
4. TCMF16 5. BCM M17, M18, M19, M21 (view with 6. ABS actuator and electric unit (control
instrument panel removed) unit) E26
7. Fuel level sensor unit and fuel pump 8. Ambient sensor E211 (view of front 9. Oil pressure switch F41 (QR25DE)
(fuel level sensor) B42 (view with rear bumper fascia) (view with engine removed)
seat and inspection hole cover re-
moved)
10. Oil pressure switch F41 (VQ35DE) 11. Parking brake switch M73 (sedan with 12. Parking brake switch E35 (sedan with
(view with engine removed) M/T or coupe) (view with center con- CVT) (view with instrument lower cover
sole removed) LH removed)
ODO/TRIP METER : Component Description INFOIDI0000000001744655
Unit Description

Indicates the vehicle speed according to the vehicle speed signal received from ABS actuator and

Combination meter . ; o s
electric unit (control unit) via CAN communication.

ABS actuator and electric unit
(control unit)

SHIFT POSITION INDICATOR
SHIFT POSITION INDICATOR : System Diagram INFOID:0000000001345514

Combination meter

Transmits the vehicle speed signal to the combination meter with CAN communication line.

P range signal

N range signal

> Unified meter
R range signal control unit
PNP SW TCM

D range signal | _ CAN L _
L range signal CAN H

CVT position indicator signal

AWNIA0008GH

SHIFT POSITION INDICATOR : System Description INFOIDI0000000001345815

The TCM receives CVT indicator signals from the park/neutral position (PNP) switch. The TCM then sends
CVT position indicator signals to the combination meter via CAN communication lines. The combination meter
indicates the received shift position.
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

SHIFT POSITION INDICATOR : Component Parts Location
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >
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< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

METER SYSTEM

1. Combination meter M24

4. TCMF16

7. Fuel level sensor unit and fuel pump 8.
(fuel level sensor) B42 (view with rear

seat and inspection hole cover re-

moved)

10. Oil pressure switch F41 (VQ35DE)

(view with engine removed)

IPDM E/R E17, E18, E201, F10

BCM M17, M18, M19, M21 (view with
instrument panel removed)

Ambient sensor E211 (view of front
bumper fascia)

. Parking brake switch M73 (sedan with
M/T or coupe) (view with center con-
sole removed)

SHIFT POSITION INDICATOR : Component Description

ECM E10

ABS actuator and electric unit (control

unit) E26

Oil pressure switch F41 (QR25DE)
(view with engine removed)

. Parking brake switch E35 (sedan with

CVT) (view with instrument lower cover
LH removed)

INFOID:0000000001744697

Unit

Description

Combination meter

Displays the shift position using shift position signal received from TCM.

TCM

Transmits the shift position signal to the combination meter via CAN communication.

WARNING LAMPS/INDICATOR LAMPS

WARNING LAMPS/INDICATOR LAMPS : System Diagram

INFOID:0000000001345817

Oil pressure
switch

»|
>

Oil pressure
switch signal

IPDM E/R

BCM
A
CANH »
>
CAN L g
—® -
Oil pressure

switch signal

Combination meter

Oil pressure
warning lamp

AWNIA0009GH

WARNING LAMPS/INDICATOR LAMPS : System Description

OIL PRESSURE WARNING LAMP
The oil pressure warning lamp is controlled by the IPDM E/R (intelligent power distribution module engine

room).

INFOID:0000000001345818

Low oil pressure causes the oil pressure switch to provide a ground signal to the IPDM E/R. The IPDM E/R
then signals the combination meter (unified meter control unit) via the CAN communication lines and ground is

provided to the oil pressure warning lamp.

When power and ground are supplied, the oil pressure warning lamp illuminates.
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

WARNING LAMPS/INDICATOR LAMPS : Component Parts Location
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

1. Combination meter M24 2. IPDME/R E17, E18, E201, F10 3. ECMEI1O
4. TCMF16 5. BCM M17, M18, M19, M21 (view with 6. ABS actuator and electric unit (control
instrument panel removed) unit) E26
7. Fuel level sensor unit and fuel pump 8. Ambient sensor E211 (view of front 9. Oil pressure switch F41 (QR25DE)
(fuel level sensor) B42 (view with rear bumper fascia) (view with engine removed)
seat and inspection hole cover re-
moved)
10. Oil pressure switch F41 (VQ35DE) 11. Parking brake switch M73 (sedan with 12. Parking brake switch E35 (sedan with
(view with engine removed) M/T or coupe) (view with center con- CVT) (view with instrument lower cover
sole removed) LH removed)
WARNING LAMPS/INDICATOR LAMPS : Component Description INFOIDI0000000001744655
Unit Description

Turns the oil pressure warning lamp ON/OFF according to the oil pressure switch signal received

Combination meter from BCM by means of communication.

Reads the ON/OFF signals from the oil pressure switch and transmits the oil pressure switch signal

IPDM E/R to the combination meter via BCM with the CAN communication line.
Oil pressure switch Refer to MWI-48, "Description".
BCM Transmits the oil pressure switch signal received from IPDM E/R via CAN communication to the

combination meter via CAN communication.

INFORMATION DISPLAY
INFORMATION DlSPLAY : System Diagram INFOID:0000000001345823

| Ambient sensor }—b‘ IPDM E/R
Washer level switch

Ambient sensor signal

Washer level
Trunk lamp switch Trunk switch signal ABS actuator and switch signal
and release solenoid lelectric unit (control unit)
CAN o
line Combination meter [T
" . &
Door switch Door switch signal Information Bl
ECM display
Parking brake
Fuel level sensor signal switch signal

Fuel level sensor unit Parking brake switch

AWNIA0011GH
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

INFORMATION DISPLAY : System Description

FUNCTION

The information display can indicate the following items.

» Outside air temperature

* Trip/fuel consumption readings

« Intelligent Key operation information

* Maintenance information

* Warning/Indication messages (Door ajar, low fuel, low washer fluid, parking brake, cruise control)

OUTSIDE AIR TEMPERATURE INDICATION

The outside air temperature indication is displayed while the ignition switch is in the ON position.

Indication range is between -30 and 55°C (-22 and 131°F). When outside temperature is less than 3°C (37°F),
display shows ICY. The indicated temperature is not affected by engine heat. It changes only when one of the
following conditions exists.

» When vehicle speed is more than approximately 20 km/h (12 MPH).

» The ignition switch has been turned OFF for more than 3.5 hours.

» When outside air temperature is less than the indicated temperature.

MPG
Average fuel consumption indication is calculated using vehicle speed signals from the ABS actuator and elec-
tric unit (control unit) and fuel consumption information from the ECM.

MPG/MPH

The average speed mode can be selected to display the average fuel consumption and average speed since
last reset. The indications are calculated using vehicle speed signals from the ABS actuator and electric unit
(control unit) and fuel consumption information from the ECM.

RANGE

The range indication provides the driver with an estimation of the distance that can be driven before refueling.
The range is calculated using signals from the fuel level sensor unit (fuel remaining), ECM (fuel consumption)
and vehicle speed signals from the ABS actuator and electric unit (control unit).

DOOR AJAR WARNING
This warning appears when the Intelligent Key is in the vehicle and any door or the trunk is opened.

LOW FUEL WARNING

This warning appears when the fuel level in the fuel tank reaches approximately 12.3¢ (3 1/4 US gal, 2 3/4
Imp gal). A variable resistor signal is supplied to the combination meter from the fuel level sensor unit to deter-
mine the amount of fuel in the fuel tank.

LOW WINDSHIELD WASHER FLUID WARNING
This warning appears when the windshield washer fluid level is low. When the windshield washer fluid level is
low, the washer level switch provides a ground signal to the combination meter (unified meter control unit).
The message will be displayed after the ignition switch is turned on for 3 minutes. Once fluid is added, the
message will stay on for 30 seconds and then turn off.

PARKING BRAKE INDICATOR

When the ignition switch is in the ON position and the parking brake is applied, the indicator will turn on. When
the parking brake is applied, the parking brake switch provides a ground signal to the combination meter (uni-
fied meter control unit). Then, when the ignition switch is turned ON and vehicle speed is greater than 5 km/h
(3 MPH), the message is displayed.

CRUISE INDICATOR
The cruise indicator message is displayed when the cruise control main switch is turned on. The ECM pro-
vides an ASCD ON signal to the combination meter (unified meter control unit) via CAN communication lines.

CRUISE SET INDICATOR

The cruise set indicator message is displayed when the vehicle speed is controlled by the ASCD system. The
ECM provides an ASCD ON signal to the combination meter (unified meter control unit) via CAN communica-
tion lines.
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METER SYSTEM
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

INFORMATION DISPLAY : Component Parts Location
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< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >
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METER SYSTEM

< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

1. Combination meter M24
4, TCMF16

7. Fuel level sensor unit and fuel pump 8.
(fuel level sensor) B42 (view with rear

IPDM E/R E17, E18, E201, F10 3. ECMEI1O
BCM M17, M18, M19, M21 (view with 6. ABS actuator and electric unit (control
instrument panel removed) unit) E26

Ambient sensor E211 (view of front 9.
bumper fascia)

Oil pressure switch F41 (QR25DE)
(view with engine removed)

seat and inspection hole cover re-

moved)

10. Oil pressure switch F41 (VQ35DE) 11.

(view with engine removed)

INFORMATION DISPLAY : Component Description

Parking brake switch M73 (sedan with  12.
M/T or coupe) (view with center con-
sole removed)

Parking brake switch E35 (sedan with
CVT) (view with instrument lower cover
LH removed)

INFOID:0000000001744700

Unit

Description

Combination meter

Controls the information display according to the signal received from each unit.

Fuel level sensor unit

Refer to MWI-46, "Description”.

ECM

Transmits the following signals to the combination meter via CAN communication line.

» Engine speed signal « Fuel consumption monitor signal

ABS actuator and electric unit
(control unit)

Transmits the vehicle speed signal to the combination meter via CAN communication line.

BCM

Transmits signals provided by various units to the combination meter via CAN communication line.

Washer level switch

Transmits the washer level signal to the combination meter.

Parking brake switch

Refer to MWI-49, "Description".

Door switch

Transmits the door switch signals to BCM.

Trunk lamp switch and trunk re-
lease solenoid

Transmits the trunk switch signal to BCM.

IPDM E/R

Transmits the ambient sensor signal received from the ambient sensor to the combination meter.

Ambient sensor

Detects the ambient temperature and transmits the ambient sensor signal to the IPDM E/R.

Revision: July 2007
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COMPASS
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

COMPASS

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001345826

DESCRIPTION

With the ignition switch in the ON position, and the mode (N) switch
ON, the compass display will indicate the direction the vehicle is
heading.

Vehicle direction is displayed as follows:

* N: north

» E: east

* S: south

* W: west

LKIA0447E

ZONE VARIATION SETTING PROCEDURE

The difference between magnetic north and geographical north can sometimes be great enough to cause
false compass readings. This difference is known as variance. In order for the compass to operate properly
(accurately) in a particular zone, the zone variation must be calibrated using the following procedure.

Zone Variation Chart

N

T OK
> -’
TRRIISS

A
X

WKIA4148E

1. Determine your location on the zone map.

2. Turn the ignition switch to the ON position.

3. Press and hold the mode (N) switch for about 5 seconds. The current zone number will appear in the dis-
play.

4. Press the mode (N) switch repeatedly until the desired zone number appears in the display.

Once the desired zone number is displayed, stop pressing the mode (N) switch and the display will show a
compass direction after a few seconds.

NOTE:

Use zone number 5 for Hawaii.

CALIBRATION PROCEDURE
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COMPASS
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

The compass display is equipped with an automatic correction function. If the compass display reads “C” or

the direction is not shown correctly, perform the correction procedure below.

1. Press and hold the mode (N) switch for about 9 seconds. The
display will read “C".

2. Drive the vehicle slowly in a circle, in an open, safe place. The
initial calibration is completed in about three turns.

NOTE:

In places where the terrestrial magnetism is extremely disturbed, the /// /%V

initial correction may start automatically.

LKIA0447E
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (METER)
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >
DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (METER)

Diagnosis Description

SELF-DIAGNOSIS MODE
» Odol/trip meter and information display segment operation can be checked in self-diagnosis mode.
» Meters/gauges can be checked in self-diagnosis mode.

OPERATION PROCEDURE

1. Turn the ignition switch OFF.

2. While pushing the odo/trip meter switch, turn the ignition switch ON again.

3. Push the odo/trip meter switch at least 3 times within 7 seconds after the ignition switch is turned ON.
4

The unified meter control unit is turned to self-diagnosis mode.
* All the segments on the odo/trip meter illuminate.

SKIB1206J

* Dots in all segments of information display LCD (1) flash alter-
nately.

NOTE:

If any of the segments are not displayed, replace the combina-

tion meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation".

A\
1\
\

)

5. Push the odo/trip meter switch. Each meter/gauge should indicate as shown in the figure.

JSNIA0020GB

ALNIA0011ZZ

CO N SU LT_ I I I Fu nCtiOn (M ETE R/M &A) INFOID:0000000001345828

CONSULT-IIIl can display each diagnostic item using the diagnostic test modes shown following.
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (METER)
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

METER/M&A diagnosis mode Description
SELF-DIAG RESULTS Displays combination meter self-diagnosis results.
DATA MONITOR Displays combination meter input/output data in real time.
CAN DIAG SUPPORT MNTR The result of transmit/receive diagnosis of CAN communication can be read.

SELF-DIAG RESULTS

Display Item List
Refer to MWI-92, "DTC Index".

DATA MONITOR
Display Item List

X: Applicable
Display item [Unit] Slgﬁx\lLS FSREé_I\E/ICI\}I—IIE?\l’\LIJ Description

SPEED METER [km/h] or [mph] X X Displays the value of vehicle speed signal.
SPEED OUTPUT [km/h] or [mph] X X eD;ScFr):aljﬁtt\?\/?ﬂ\:%ieNo(f;gri?riﬂEi(s;gt(iasgl signal, which is transmitted to
ODO OUTPUT X Displays the value, which is calculated by vehicle speed signal.
TACHO METER [rpm] X X Displays the value of engine speed signal, which is input from ECM.
FUEL METER [it] X X gD;SuF;:YS the value, which processes a resistance signal from fuel
W TEMP METER [°C] or [°F] X X Eﬂiﬁ It;g'\\/llfallue of engine coolant temperature signal, which is in-
ABS WI/L [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of ABS warning lamp.
VDC/TCS IND [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of VDC/TCS OFF indicator lamp.
SLIP IND [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of SLIP indicator lamp.
BRAKE W/L [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of brake warning lamp.*
DOOR W/L [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of door warning lamp.
TRUNK/GLAS-H [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of trunk warning lamp.
HI-BEAM IND [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of high beam indicator.
TURN IND [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of turn indicator.
OIL W/L [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of oil pressure warning lamp.
MIL [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of malfunction indicator lamp.
CRUISE IND [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of CRUISE indicator.
SET IND [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of SET indicator.
ATC/T-AMT WI/L [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of AT CHECK warning lamp.
FUEL WI/L [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of low-fuel warning lamp.
WASHER W/L [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of low-washer fluid warning lamp.
AIR PRES WI/L [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of tire pressure warning lamp.
KEY G W/L [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of key warning lamp.
LCD X Displays the value of Intelligent Key system message indication.
SHIFTIND [P, R, N, D, L] X Displays [P, R, N, D, L] range position of CVT.
M RANGE SW [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of manual mode range switch.
NM RANGE SW [ON/OFF] X stl\tilﬁyS [ON/OFF] condition of except for manual mode range
AT SFT UP SW [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of A/T shift-up switch.
AT SFT DWN SW [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of A/T shift-down switch.
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DIAGNOSIS SYSTEM (METER)
< FUNCTION DIAGNOSIS >

Display item [Unit] SI'\G/IQZ\]LS FSR%I\E/ICI\-/II-IIECI)\II\L‘J Description

COMP F/B SIG [ON/OFF] X A/C compressor activation condition that_ ECM judges according to
the water temperature and the acceleration degree.

PKB SW [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of parking brake switch.

BUCKLE SW [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of seat belt buckle switch LH.

BRAKE OIL SW [ON/OFF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of brake fluid level switch.

DISTANCE [km] or [mile] X Displays the value, whlch_ls calculated by vehicle speed signal, fuel
gauge and fuel consumption from ECM.

OUTSIDE TEMP [°C] X SD;;;I;yS the ambient air temperature, which is input from ambient

FUEL LOW SIG [ON/FF] X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of low-fuel warning signal.

BUZZER [ON/OFF] X X Displays [ON/OFF] condition of buzzer.

NOTE:

Some items are not available due to vehicle specification.

*: The monitor will indicate “OFF” even though the brake warning lamp is on if either of the following conditions exist.
» The parking brake is engaged

* The brake fluid level is low
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DTC U1000 CAN COMMUNICATION
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS
DTC U1000 CAN COMMUNICATION

DTC Logic

INFOID:0000000001345829

DTC DETECTION LOGIC

DTC CONSULT-III display Detection condition
CAN COMM CIRC When combination meter is not transmitting or receiving CAN communication signals for 2
U1000
[U1000] seconds or more.
Diagnosis Procedure INFOIDI0000000001345830

Symptom: Displays “CAN COMM CIRC [U1000]" as a self-diagnosis result of combination meter.
1.CHECK CAN COMMUNICATION

Select “SELF-DIAG RESULTS” mode for “METER/M&A” with CONSULT-III.

>> Go to “LAN system”. Refer to LAN-10, "Condition of Error Detection”.
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DTC B2205 VEHICLE SPEED CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

DTC B2205 VEHICLE SPEED CIRCUIT

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001345831

The ABS actuator and electric unit (control unit) provides a vehicle speed signal to the combination meter via
CAN communication lines.

DTC LOg|C INFOID:0000000001345832
DTC CONSULT-III display Detection condition
B2205 E/BEZZIOC;]LE SPEED CIRC Malfunction is detected when an erroneous speed signal is input for 2 seconds or more.
Diagnosis Procedure INFOID:0000000001345833

Symptom: Displays “VEHICLE SPEED CIRC [B2205]" as a self-diagnosis result of combination meter.
1.CHECK COMBINATION METER INPUT SIGNAL

1. Start engine and select “METER/M&A” on CONSULT-III.
2. Using “SPEED METER” on “DATA MONITOR”, compare the value of DATA MONITOR with speedometer
pointer of combination meter. Speedometer and DATA MONITOR indications should be close.

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>Perform ABS actuator and electric unit (control unit) self-diagnosis. Refer to BRC-12, "CONSULT-
[ll Function (ABS)" (with ABS), BRC-76, "CONSULT-III Function (ABS)" (with TCS/ABS) or BRC-
148, "CONSULT-III Function (ABS)" (with VDC/TCS/ABS).

NO >> Replace combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation".
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POWER SUPPLY AND GROUND CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

POWER SUPPLY AND GROUND CIRCUIT
COMBINATION METER

COMBINATION METER : Diagnosis Procedure

1.cHECK FUSES
Check for blown combination meter fuses.

Unit Power source Fuse No.
Battery 11
Combination meter Ignition switch ON or START 4
Ignition switch ACC or ON 19

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO?2
NO >> [f fuse is blown, be sure to eliminate cause of malfunction before installing new fuse.

2.POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT CHECK

1. Disconnect combination meter connector.

2. Check voltage between combination meter harness connector D'S°°NNE°T C! C!
M24 terminals 1, 2, 14 and ground. H.S. G@ tE@ l m
] D

Terminals Ignition switch position 12 14] | 3\
(+) /
&) OFF ACC ON START )
Connector | Terminal
1 Battery Battery Battery Battery
voltage | voltage | voltage voltage — DO J _l
AWNIA0012Z7]

M24 2 Ground| OV ov Battery | Battery
voltage voltage
14 oV Battery Battery Battery
voltage voltage voltage

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO3
NO >> Check harness for open between combination meter and fuse.

3.GROUND CIRCUIT CHECK

1. Turnignition switch OFF.
2. Check continuity between combination meter harness connector mg Emﬁ Cﬁﬁ)
terminals 3, 4, 23 and ground.
Terminals [
(+) O Continuity 2‘2 ! x
Connector Terminal /
3 !
M24 4 Ground Yes - S le o L
23 - AWNIA0013Z7]

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>Inspection End.
NO >> Check ground harness.

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
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POWER SUPPLY AND GROUND CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE) : Diagnosis Procedure

1. CHECK FUSE AND FUSIBLE LINK

INFOID:0000000001744730

Check if the following BCM fuse or fusible link are blown.

Terminal No. Signal name Fuse and fusible link No.
1 I
Battery power supply
11 10

Is the fuse or fusible link blown?

YES >> Replace the blown fuse or fusible link after repairing the affected circuit.
NO >> GO TO 2

2. CHECK POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT

Turn ignition switch OFF.

1.
2. Disconnect BCM.
3

=
S

DISCONNECT

ALCIA00252Z

Check voltage between BCM harness connector and ground. i—li 1?
1 11
]
Terminals
) G Voltage
BCM (Approx.) — @0
Connector Terminal
Ground =
M16 1 -
Battery voltage
M17 1

Is the measurement normal?
YES >>GOTO3
NO >> Repair or replace harness.

3. CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT

Check continuity between BCM harness connector and ground.

—
BCM o 13 [
- Continuity
Connector Terminal Ground
M17 13 Yes
Does continuity exist?

()

DISCONNECT

YES >>Inspection End.
NO >> Repair or replace harness.

ALCIA0024ZZ

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE) : Special Repair Requirement

1. REQUIRED WORK WHEN REPLACING BCM

INFOID:0000000001744731

Initialize control unit. Refer to CONSULT-III Operation Manual.

>> \Work end.

IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM) : Di-

agnosis Procedure

1. CHECK FUSES AND FUSIBLE LINK

INFOID:0000000001744732

Check that the following IPDM E/R fuses or fusible link are not blown.
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POWER SUPPLY AND GROUND CIRCUIT

< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

Terminal No. Signal name Fuses and fusible link No.
1,2 B, D
Battery power supply 42
- 43

Is the fuse blown?

YES >> Replace the blown fuse or fusible link after repairing the affected circuit.

NO >> GO TO 2
2. CHECK POWER SUPPLY CIRCUIT

1. Turnignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect IPDM E/R connectors.

3. Check voltage between IPDM E/R harness connector and

ground.
Terminals
) O Voltage (V)
IPDM E/R (Approx.)
Connector Terminal
1 Ground
E16 5 Battery voltage

Is the measurement value normal?

YES >>GOTO3
NO >> Repair harness or connector.

3. CHECK GROUND CIRCUIT

a €
(%

(T

ALCIA0033Z2Z

Check continuity between IPDM E/R harness connectors and

ground.

IPDM E/R

Connector Terminal
A: E18 12

B: E17 41

Ground

Continuity

Yes

Does continuity exist?

YES >>Inspection End.
NO >> Repair harness or connector.
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FUEL LEVEL SENSOR SIGNAL CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

FUEL LEVEL SENSOR SIGNAL CIRCUIT

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001345839

The fuel level sensor unit and fuel pump detects the approximate fuel level in the fuel tank and transmits the
fuel level signal to the combination meter.

Component Function Check

1.COMBINATION METER INPUT SIGNAL

1. Select “METER/M&A” on CONSULT-III.
2. Using “FUEL METER” of “DATA MONITOR”, compare the value of DATA MONITOR with fuel gauge
pointer of combination meter.

Fuel gauge pointer Reference value of data monitor [lit.]
Full Approx. 68
3/4 Approx. 56
1/2 Approx. 38
1/4 Approx. 22
Empty Approx. 4

Does the data monitor value approximately match the fuel gauge indication?

YES >>Inspection End.
NO >> Replace combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation".

Diagnosis Procedure INFOIDI0000000001 345841

1 .CHECK HARNESS CONNECTOR

1. Turnignition switch OFF.
2. Check combination meter and fuel level sensor unit terminals (meter-side and harness-side) for poor con-
nection.

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO?2
NO >> Repair or replace terminals or connectors.

2.CHECK FUEL LEVEL SENSOR UNIT CIRCUIT

1. Disconnect combination meter connector and fuel level sensor

unit connector. %’%:“Ej? Cﬁ@
2. Check continuity between combination meter harness connector H.S. T.8.
L
/
[
\

(A) and fuel level sensor unit and fuel pump harness connector

B

(B). =
34 2
A B Contini
ontinuity
Connector Terminal Connector Terminal I !
M24 34 B42 2 Yes e e L
3. Check continuity between combination meter harness connector AWNIAQD1427

(A) and ground.

A . .
Continuity

Connector Terminal Ground

M24 34 No

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO3
NO >> Repair harness or connector.
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FUEL LEVEL SENSOR SIGNAL CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

3.CHECK FUEL LEVEL SENSOR UNIT GROUND CIRCUIT

1. Check continuity between combination meter harness connector R
(A) and fuel level sensor unit and fuel pump harness connector %Eé}
(B). A 1.
A B =
Continuity e ) GLITID
Connector Terminal Connector Terminal
M24 24 B42 5 Yes
2. Check continuity between combination meter harness connector
(A) and ground. \ . =
AWNIA0015Z7]
A
Continuity
Connector Terminal Ground
M24 24 No

Is the inspection result normal?
YES >>GOTO4
NO >> Repair harness or connector.

4 .CHECK INSTALLATION CONDITION

Check fuel level sensor unit installation, and check whether the float arm interferes or binds with any of the
internal components in the fuel tank.

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>Inspection End.
NO >> |nstall the fuel level sensor unit properly.

Component I nSpeCtiOn INFOID:0000000001345842

1.REMOVE FUEL LEVEL SENSOR UNIT

Remove the fuel level sensor unit. Refer to FL-6, "Removal and Installation".

>> GO TO 2
2.CHECK FUEL LEVEL SENSOR UNIT AND FUEL PUMP

Check the resistance between terminals 2 and 5.

. Float position Resistance value Cle[ ]
Terminal :
mm (in) (Approx.)
5 5 1* Full (1) 155.4 (6.1) 6Q
2% Empty (2) 22.9(0.9) 80Q =

1* and 2*: When float arm is in contact with stopper.
Is inspection result normal?

YES >>Inspection End.
NO >> Replace fuel level sensor unit and fuel pump. Refer to
FL-6. "Removal and Installation”.

WKIAS5456E
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OIL PRESSURE SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

OIL PRESSURE SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001345843

Detects the engine oil pressure and transmits the oil pressure switch signal to the IPDM E/R.

Component Function Check

1.COMBINATION METER INPUT SIGNAL

1. Select “METER/M&A” on CONSULT-III.
2. Monitor “OIL W/L” of “DATA MONITOR” while operating ignition switch.

OIL W/L

When ignition switchisin ON : ON
position (Engine stopped)
When engine is running : OFF

>> |nspection End.

Diagnosis Procedure

1.cHECK OIL PRESSURE SWITCH CIRCUIT
1. Turnignition switch OFF.

2. Disconnect IPDM E/R connector F10 and oil pressure switch - iy @ﬁ@) ¥
connector F41. H.S. Eéj] A T.S.
7

3. Check continuity between IPDM E/R harness connector F10 (A) f

terminal 75 and oil pressure switch harness connector F41 (B) K[ED:D s
terminal 1. F[E:D %
Continuity should exist. /
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>Inspection End.
NO >> Repair harness or connector.

Component Inspection

AWNIA0016Z2]

1.CHECK OIL PRESSURE SWITCH

Check continuity between oil pressure switch and ground.

Condition Oil pressure [kPa (kg/cm?, psi)] Continuity [ I ) %
Engine stopped Less than 29 (0.3, 4) Yes ”
Engine running More than 29 (0.3, 4) No v

= ELF0044D

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>Inspection End.
NO >> Replace the oil pressure switch.
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PARKING BRAKE SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

PARKING BRAKE SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001345847

Transmits the parking brake switch signal to the combination meter.
Component Function Check

1.COMBINATION METER INPUT SIGNAL

1. Select “"METER/M&A” on CONSULT-III.
2. Monitor “PKB SW” of “DATA MONITOR” while applying and releasing the parking brake.

PKB SW
Parking brake applied : ON
Parking brake released : OFF

>> |nspection End.

Diagnosis Procedure

COUPE
1.CHECK PARKING BRAKE SWITCH CIRCUIT

1. Disconnect combination meter connector and parking brake

switch connector. % Eﬁoﬁ Cﬁ@
2. Check continuity between combination meter harness connector A
M24 (A) terminal 26 and parking brake switch harness connec- |=’S

tor M73 (B) terminal 1.

26

26-1 : Continuity should exist.
3. Check continuity between combination meter harness connector
M24 (A) terminal 26 and ground.
26 - Ground : Continuity should not exist. AWNIAQO172Z

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>Inspection End.
NO >> Repair harness or connector.

SEDAN
1.CHECK PARKING BRAKE SWITCH CIRCUIT

1. Disconnect combination meter connector and parking brake

switch connector. % %gjj @ﬁ@
2. Check continuity between combination meter harness connector A

M24 (A) terminal 26 and parking brake switch harness connec- T— 5
tor M73 (B) (with M/T) or E35 (B) (with CVT) terminal 1. E
26
26-1 : Continuity should exist. ’
3. Check continuity between combination meter harness connector
M24 (A) terminal 26 and ground.
26 - Ground : Continuity should not exist. ANAoO 2

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>Inspection End.
NO >> Repair harness or connector.
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PARKING BRAKE SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

Component I nspectlon INFOID:0000000001345850

1.CHECK PARKING BRAKE SWITCH

Check continuity between parking brake switch terminal 1 and switch
Case ground & DISCONNECT
T.8.
Component Terminal Condition Continuity
Parking brake applied Yes m
Parking brake switch 1 -
Parking brake released No J
Is the inspection result normal? Lo o
YES >>Inspection End. B
NO >> Replace parking brake switch.
AWNIA001827]
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WASHER LEVEL SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

WASHER LEVEL SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001754050

Transmits the washer level switch signal to the combination meter.

Component Function Check

1.COMBINATION METER INPUT SIGNAL

1. Select “"METER/M&A” on CONSULT-III.
2. Monitor “WASHER WI/L" of “DATA MONITOR” under the following conditions.

WASHER W/L
Washer fluid level low : ON
Washer fluid level other : OFF

>> |nspection End.

Diagnosis Procedure

1.cHECK WASHER LEVEL SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT
1. Turnignition switch OFF.

2. Disconnect combination meter connector and washer level E D'SCONNECT Cﬁ@ T
switch connector. A T.S.
3. Check continuity between combination meter harness connector B
M24 (A) terminal 29 and washer level switch harness connector (JIUID
E208 (B) terminal 1. 21
29-1 : Continuity should exist.
4. Check continuity between combination meter harness connector
M24 (A) terminal 29 and ground. e
AWNIAQ0311Z7]
29 - Ground : Continuity should not exist.

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO?2
NO >> Repair harness or connector.

2 .CHECK WASHER LEVEL SWITCH GROUND CIRCUIT
Check continuity between washer fluid level switch harness connec-

tor E208 terminal 2 and ground. D'“"””m

2 - Ground : Continuity should exist. (J]t_it)

Is the inspection result normal?
YES >>Inspection End.

NO >> Repair harness or connector. !

AWNIA0312Z7]

Component Inspection INFOID:0000000001754052

1.CHECK WASHER FLUID LEVEL SWITCH
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WASHER LEVEL SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT

< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >

Check continuity between washer level switch terminals 1 and 2.
%ﬁ DISCONNECT
A€

Terminal Washer fluid level Continuity @)
Low Yes
1-2
Other No
Is the inspection result normal? -

YES >>Inspection End.
NO >> Replace washer level switch.

AWNIA0310ZZ]
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AMBIENT SENSOR SIGNAL CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

AMBIENT SENSOR SIGNAL CIRCUIT

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001744733

Transmits the ambient sensor signal to the combination meter.

Component Function Check

1.COMBINATION METER INPUT SIGNAL

1. Select “"METER/M&A” on CONSULT-III.
2. Using “OUTSIDE TEMP” on “DATA MONITOR”, compare the value of DATA MONITOR with temperature
display on combination meter. DATA MONITOR and combination meter indications should be close.

Does the data monitor value approximately match the display on the combination meter?

YES >>Inspection End.
NO >> Replace combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation".

Diagnosis Procedure

1.CHECK AMBIENT SENSOR CIRCUITS BETWEEN COMBINATION METER AND IPDM E/R

1. Disconnect combination meter connector M24 and IPDM E/R P
connector E18. E@ {\:I A ——
2. Check continuity between combination meter harness connector HS. )
M24 (A) terminals 18, 20 and IPDM E/R harness connector E18 | :
(B) terminals 20 and 21. k] [TTTT]
A B \ 20|21
- - Continuity /}
Connector Terminal Connector Terminal
18 21 L J
M24 E18 Yes 1 °
20 20 - AWNIA002477]

3. Check continuity between combination meter harness connector M24 (A) terminals 18, 20 and ground.

A
Continuity
Connector Terminal
Ground
18
M24 No
20

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO?2
NO >> Repair harness or connector.

2.CHECK AMBIENT SENSOR CIRCUITS BETWEEN IPDM E/R AND AMBIENT SENSOR

1. Disconnect IPDM E/R connector E201 and ambient sensor con- R
nector E211. E@ @@ .
2. Check continuity between IPDM E/R harness connector E201 HS. &3 1.8,
(A) terminals 99, 100 and ambient sensor harness connector A 112
E211 terminals 1 and 2. s
100[ 99
A B
C t Terminal c t Terminal Continulty
onnector ermina onnector erminal
99 2
E201 E211 Yes e R~ J L
100 1 AWNIA002527]

3. Check continuity between IPDM E/R harness connector E201 (A) terminals 99, 100 and ground.
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AMBIENT SENSOR SIGNAL CIRCUIT
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

A
Continuity
Connector Terminal
Ground
99
E201 No
100

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Replace IPDM E/R. Refer to PCS-43, "Removal and Installation”.
NO >> Repair harness or connector.

Component I nspect|0n INFOID:0000000001744736

Refer to HAC-52, "Component Inspection & Special Repair Requirement".
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COMPASS
< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >

COMPASS

Wiring Diagram - Coupe
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COMPASS

< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >
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COMPASS

< COMPONENT DIAGNOSIS >
Wiring Diagram - Sedan

INFOID:0000000001345851
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< COMPONENT DIAGNQOSIS >
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COMBINATION METER
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

ECU DIAGNOSIS
COMBINATION METER

Reference Value

TERMINAL LAYOUT

1[2]3]a]5][6[7]8]9]10]11]12]13]14]15] [16[17[18]19]20]| | &)
21122(23(24|25| [26(27{28(29(30(31(32(33|34|35| |36|37|38|39|40

WKIA5832E

PHYSICAL VALUES

) ] Condition
Termi- Wire Reference value (V)
Item Ignition . ”
nal color . Operation or condition (Approx.)
switch
1 WI/L Battery power supply — — Battery voltage
Ignition switch ON or
2 (0] START ON — Battery voltage
3 B Ground (Power) 0
4 B Ground (lllumination)
RIY lllumination output — —
inati i . Refer to INL-10, "System Description”.
9 GRIW lllumination switch pow: . .
er
10 O/L Mode switch ground ON — 0
Switch pressed 0
11 L/R Mode switch A ON
Switch released 5
Switch pressed 0
12 B/R Mode switch B ON
Switch released 5
14 VIY Iog’r\llltlon switch ACC or ON — Battery voltage
i i in- Air bag warning lamp ON
15 BR/W Air bag warning lamp in ON . .
put Air bag warning lamp OFF 0
At idle [after warming up, (VG\
approx. 80°C (176°F)] 4 |r~ H -i | IHI IMI |,-i i-
16 GIW Water temperature out- ON NOTE: 21 oo
put The wave forms vary de- 0
pending on coolant tem- |
perature. i LIOOI '"ls
SJIA1438)
Signal ON 0
17 R/W | AC PD CUT ON -
Signal OFF 5
18 O/B Ambient sensor signal ON — 0 - 5 (Based on ambient temperature)
20 B/Y Ambient sensor ground ON — 0
21 L CAN-H — — —
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

COMBINATION METER

) ) Condition
Termi- Wire Reference value (V)
ltem Ignition ) .
nal color ; Operation or condition (Approx.)
switch
22 CAN-L — — —
23 Ground (Circuit) — — 0
24 B/W Fuel level sensor ground ON — 0
Generator voltage low 0
25 BR Generator ON
Generator voltage normal Battery voltage
] ] Parking brake applied 0
26 G/R Parking brake switch ON -
Parking brake released Battery voltage
) ] Brake fluid level low 0
27 \ Brake fluid level switch ON -
Brake fluid level normal Battery voltage
o ) Security indicator ON 0
28 L/O Security indicator input OFF —
Security indicator OFF Battery voltage
) ) Washer fluid level low 0
29 R Washer fluid level switch ON -
Washer fluid level normal Battery voltage
. . Speedometer operated
30 L/B Vﬁ:“(zl_e jﬁgd signal out- ON [When vehicle speed is ap- 240 Hz
putis-p prox. 20 km/h (12 MPH)]
NOTE:
Maximum voltage may be 12V due to spec-
ifications (connected units).
(V)
. . Speedometer operated 6
31 VIW Vj?'(gl_e 3?:;(1 signal out ON [When vehicle speed is ap- 4 AR A
put(e-p prox. 40 km/h (25 MPH)] 2
»>—< 20 ms
[T]
PKIC0643E
34 G/B Fuel level sensor signal — — Refer.to_l\/l\/‘\lll—lQ, LUEL CAUGE : System
Description".
i Unfastened (ON) 0
35 W/B Seat belt buckle switch ON
LH Fastened (OFF) Battery voltage
Seat belt buckle switch Unfastened (ON) 0
36 L/W ON
RH Fastened (OFF) Battery voltage
Manual mode switch OFF 0
37 G Not M range ON -
Manual mode switch ON Battery voltage
» Manual mode switch ON
. . 0
38 BR AT shift down ON * Shift down operation
Other than above Battery voltage
* Manual mode switch ON 0
39 W | AT shift up ON * Shift up operation
Other than above Battery voltage
Manual mode switch OFF Battery voltage
40 LG/R | Mrange ON -
Manual mode switch ON 0
MWI-60 2008 Altima
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COMBINATION METER

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram - Coupe

INFOID:0000000003219636
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COMBINATION METER

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >
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COMBINATION METER

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

z
O L O 7 @
MOl H3HIO )
HOLIMS HOSNAS
34nss3dd 110 ;
sz] s 004
U ” ..E (LINN TOHLNOD)
ENAON TOLINOS LINN OIHLO3 T3 (NOOH INIONT TINAOW (& JouiNoo
veL aNV HOLVNLOV Sav H3IMOd LNFOITTALNI)
28 s 9z /3 Wad
| | ovg 6e oz e oz sz e[ 6] te
W
1 (@Dpoz 1
I uoroannod v
i INIOF
| R R R R R - -
— oy - _
Ze3 I 3
€03 z
HOLO3NNOD ¥ 1 52|92
INIOP I @D
e LS
) b v
?EEHMD
3N vlva ), ||
ATIHEHEHI W
3N Vva oz] 81 o] o] 2
M03HO 440 440 3unssayd
1V 2aA §01 wm<m@ drs ,__omw EHE )
< @ &> @D >
J )
TEN] A v
NOLLYNISINOO

(AV1dSIA NOILYWHOSNI HLIM) LINN TOHLNOD H3L3W a3I4INN

o 8€ 6¢ I3
1A A IR
b 2 € s
300W LW |NMOG-W |[dN"W  |30ON LV
ENQRN RS |
0aA HLIM: AV
180 HLm: I
2an 4o soL Hum: ALY MS™IONVHO IAON
ano
soLHLM:SL> >

o o1ny Him:<vv >

AWNWA0050G

2008 Altima

MWI-63

Revision: July 2007



COMBINATION METER

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >
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COMBINATION METER

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >
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COMBINATION METER

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >
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Fail Safe

The combination meter performs a fail-safe operation for the functions listed below when communication is

lost.
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COMBINATION METER

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

Function

Specifications

Speedometer

Tachometer

Fuel gauge

Engine coolant temperature gauge

Zero indication.

Illumination control Meter illumination

Change to nighttime mode when communication is lost.

Odometer

Freeze current indication.

Segment LCD
CVT position

Display turns off.

Buzzer

Buzzer turns off.

ABS warning lamp

Brake warning lamp

TCS/VDC OFF indicator lamp

SLIP indicator lamp

Lamp turns on when communication is lost.

AIT CHECK warning lamp

Oil pressure warning lamp

Malfunction indicator lamp

Master warning lamp

Warning lamp/indicator lamp | Air bag warning lamp

High beam indicator

Turn signal indicator lamp

Intelligent Key system warning lamp

Lamp turns off when communication is lost.

ing lamp

Driver and passenger seat belt warn-

Charge warning lamp

Security indicator lamp

Lamp turns off when disconnected.

Low tire pressure warning lamp

Lamp will flash every second for 1 minute and then stay on con-
tinuously thereafter.

DTC Index

INFOID:0000000001345855

CONSULT-III display

Malfunction

Reference
page

CAN COMM CIRC CAUTION:

[U1000]

Malfunction is detected in CAN communication.

Even when there is no malfunction on CAN communication system, malfunction may be MWI-41
misinterpreted when battery has low voltage (when maintaining 7 - 8 V for about 2 sec-
onds) or 10A fuse [No. 19, located in the fuse block (J/B)] is disconnected.

VEHICLE SPEED

Malfunction is detected when an erroneous speed signal is input.

CIRC CAUTION: . . . . . MWI-42
(B2205] Even when there is no malfunction on speed signal system, malfunction may be misin-
terpreted when battery has low voltage (when maintaining 7 - 8 V for about 2 seconds).
NOTE:

“TIME” indicates the following.

« 0: Indicates that a malfunction is detected at present.

» 1-63: Indicates that a malfunction was detected in the past. (Displays number of ignition switch OFF — ON
cycles after malfunction is detected. Self-diagnosis result is erased when “63” is exceeded.)
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Reference Value

VALUES ON THE DIAGNOSIS TOOL

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status

Other than front wiper switch Hl OFF
FR WIPER HI

Front wiper switch HI ON

Other than front wiper switch LO OFF
FR WIPER LOW

Front wiper switch LO ON

Front washer switch OFF OFF
FR WASHER SW

Front washer switch ON ON

Other than front wiper switch INT OFF
FR WIPER INT

Front wiper switch INT ON

Front wiper is not in STOP position OFF
FR WIPER STOP

Front wiper is in STOP position ON
INT VOLUME Wiper intermittent dial is in a dial position 1 - 7 Wiper intermittent dial position

Other than turn signal switch RH OFF
TURN SIGNAL R - -

Turn signal switch RH ON

Other than turn signal switch LH OFF
TURN SIGNAL L - -

Turn signal switch LH ON

Other than lighting switch 1ST and 2ND OFF
TAIL LAMP SW — -

Lighting switch 1ST or 2ND ON

Other than lighting switch HI OFF
HI BEAM SW — -

Lighting switch HI ON

Other than lighting switch 2ND OFF
HEAD LAMP SW 1 — -

Lighting switch 2ND ON

Other than lighting switch 2ND OFF
HEAD LAMP SW 2 — -

Lighting switch 2ND ON

Other than lighting switch PASS OFF
PASSING SW — -

Lighting switch PASS ON

Other than lighting switch AUTO OFF
AUTO LIGHT SW — -

Lighting switch AUTO ON

Front fog lamp switch OFF OFF
FR FOG sSw -

Front fog lamp switch ON ON

Driver door closed OFF
DOOR SW-DR -

Driver door opened ON

Passenger door closed OFF
DOOR SW-AS

Passenger door opened ON

Rear door RH closed OFF
DOOR SW-RR

Rear door RH opened ON

Rear door LH closed OFF
DOOR SW-RL

Rear door LH opened ON

NOTE:
DOOR SW-BK This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. OFF
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status

Other than power door lock switch LOCK OFF
CDL LOCK SW

Power door lock switch LOCK ON

Other than power door lock switch UNLOCK OFF
CDL UNLOCK SwW

Power door lock switch UNLOCK ON

Other than driver door key cylinder LOCK position OFF
KEY CYL LK-SW

Driver door key cylinder LOCK position ON

Other than driver door key cylinder UNLOCK position OFF
KEY CYL UN-SW

Driver door key cylinder UNLOCK position ON

NOTE:
KEY CYL SW-TR This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. OFF

When hazard switch is not pressed OFF
HAZARD SW

When hazard switch is pressed ON
REAR DEF SW When rear window defogger switch is pressed ON
FAN ON SIG When AUTO switch or fan switch is pressed ON
AIR COND SW When A/C switch is pressed ON

Trunk lid opener cancel switch OFF OFF
TR CANCEL SW

Trunk lid opener cancel switch ON ON

Trunk lid opener switch OFF OFF
TR/BD OPEN SW - - —

While the trunk lid opener switch is turned ON ON

Trunk lid closed OFF
TRNK/HAT MNTR

Trunk lid opened ON

When LOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-LOCK - -

When LOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON

When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-UNLOCK - -

When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON

When TRUNK OPEN button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-TR/BD - -

When TRUNK OPEN button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON

When PANIC button of Intelligent Key is not pressed OFF
RKE-PANIC

When PANIC button of Intelligent Key is pressed ON

When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed and held OFF
RKE-P/W OPEN

When UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed and held ON

When LOCK/UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is not pressed and OFE

held simultaneously
RKE-MODE CHG - -

When LOCK/UNLOCK button of Intelligent Key is pressed and held ON

simultaneously
OPTICAL (LIGHT) SEN- | When outside of the vehicle is bright Closeto 5V
SOR When outside of the vehicle is dark Close to O V

When driver door request switch is not pressed OFF
REQ SW-DR

When driver door request switch is pressed ON

When passenger door request switch is not pressed OFF
REQ SW-AS

When passenger door request switch is pressed ON

When trunk request switch is not pressed OFF
REQ SW-BD/TR

When trunk request switch is pressed ON

When engine switch (push switch) is not pressed OFF
PUSH sSw

When engine switch (push switch) is pressed ON
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status

Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
IGN RLY-F/B

Ignition switch ON ON

Ignition switch OFF OFF
ACC RLY-F/B — :

Ignition switch ACC or ON ON

When the clutch pedal is not depressed OFF
CLUTCH sw

When the clutch pedal is depressed ON

When the brake pedal is not depressed ON
BRAKE SW 1

When the brake pedal is depressed OFF

When selector lever is in P position OFF
DETE/CANCL SW

When selector lever is in any position other than P ON

When selector lever is in any position other than P or N OFF
SFT PN/N SW

When selector lever is in P or N position ON

Electronic steering column lock LOCK status OFF
S/L-LOCK - -

Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status ON

Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status OFF
S/L-UNLOCK - -

Electronic steering column lock LOCK status ON

Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
S/L RELAY-F/B

Ignition switch ON ON

Driver door UNLOCK status OFF
UNLK SEN-DR

Driver door LOCK status ON

When engine switch (push switch) is not pressed OFF
PUSH SW-IPDM : : —

When engine switch (push switch) is pressed ON

Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
IGN RLY1 F/B

Ignition switch ON ON

When selector lever is in P position OFF
DETE SW -IPDM

When selector lever is in any position other than P ON

When selector lever is in any position other than P or N OFF
SFT PN -IPDM

When selector lever is in P or N position ON

When selector lever is in any position other than P OFF
SFT P-MET

When selector lever is in P position ON

When selector lever is in any position other than N OFF
SFT N-MET

When selector lever is in N position ON

Engine stopped STOP

While the engine stalls STALL
ENGINE STATE - -

At engine cranking CRANK

Engine running RUN

Electronic steering column lock LOCK status OFF
S/L LOCK-IPDM

Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status ON

Electronic steering column lock UNLOCK status OFF
S/L UNLCK-IPDM

Electronic steering column lock LOCK status ON

Ignition switch OFF or ACC OFF
S/L RELAY-REQ

Ignition switch ON ON

VEH SPEED 1

While driving

Equivalent to speedometer reading

VEH SPEED 2

While driving

Equivalent to speedometer reading
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status
Driver door LOCK status LOCK
DR DOOR STATE Wait with selective UNLOCK operation (5 seconds) READY
Driver door UNLOCK status UNLK
Passenger door LOCK status LOCK
AS DOOR STATE Wait with selective UNLOCK operation (5 seconds) READY
Passenger door UNLOCK status UNLK
Ignition switch ACC or ON RESET
ID OK FLAG
Ignition switch OFF SET
When the engine start is prohibited RESET
PRMT ENG STAT
When the engine start is permitted SET
NOTE:
PRMT RKE STAT This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. RESET
When Intelligent Key is not inserted into key slot OFF
KEY SW -SLOT . — :
When Intelligent Key is inserted into key slot ON

RKE OPE COUN1

During the operation of Intelligent Key

Operation frequency of Intelligent Key

RKE OPE COUN2

NOTE:
This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored.

Operation frequency of Intelligent Key

Ignition switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re-

AIR PRESS FL . Air pressure of front LH tire
ceived)
AIR PRESS FR Igr_ntlon switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re- Air pressure of front RH tire
ceived)
AIR PRESS RR Igr_ntlon switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re- Air pressure of rear RH tire
ceived)
AIR PRESS RL Ignltlon switch ON (only when the signal from the transmitter is re- Air pressure of rear LH tire
ceived)
When ID of front LH tire transmitter is registered DONE
ID REGST FL1 - — -
When ID of front LH tire transmitter is not registered YET
When ID of front RH tire transmitter is registered DONE
ID REGST FR1 - — -
When ID of front RH tire transmitter is not registered YET
When ID of rear RH tire transmitter is registered DONE
ID REGST RR1 - — -
When ID of rear RH tire transmitter is not registered YET
When ID of rear LH tire transmitter is registered DONE
ID REGST RL1 - — -
When ID of rear LH tire transmitter is not registered YET
Tire pressure indicator OFF OFF
WARNING LAMP - —
Tire pressure indicator ON ON
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Te rm I na.l Layout INFOID:0000000003214669
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

Terminal No. Description
I
; " Value
(Wire color) Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
(+) ©) Output
(V\/llB) Ground | Battery power supply | Input | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
2 Battery power supply . .
RIY) Ground output Output | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
3 Ignition power supply . .
(LW) Ground output Output | Ignition switch ON Battery voltage
After passing the interior room lamp battery sav- oV
4 Interior room lamp er operation time
Ground Output - - —
(PIW) power supply Any other time after passing the interior room
Y Battery voltage
lamp battery saver operation time
UNLOCK (actuator is acti- Battery voltage
5 Front door RH UN- vated)
Ground Output | Front door RH
(G/Y) LOCK Other than UNLOCK (actu-
A ) ov
ator is not activated)
! Ground | Step lamp Output | Step lamp N i
(RIW) OFF Battery voltage
LOCK (actuator is activat- Battery voltage
ed)
8 Ground | All doors LOCK Output | All doors
V) Other than LOCK (actuator
) . ov
is not activated)
UNLOCK (actuator is acti- Battery voltage
9 Front door LH UN- vated)
Ground Output | Front door LH
(G) LOCK Other than UNLOCK (actu-
A . ov
ator is not activated)
1 Rear door RH and Rear door RH \l/Ja’\tIé(gCK (actuator is acti- Battery voltage
10 Ground | rear door LH UN- Output d d
(GIY) LOCK and rear door LH | other than UNLOCK (actu- | .,
ator is not activated)
(Ylﬁ?) Ground | Battery power supply | Input | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
13 - .
®) Ground | Ground — Ignition switch ON ov
OFF ov
NOTE:
When the illumination brighten-
ing/dimming level is in the neutral
14 Engine switch (push pOS\I;IOﬂ
Ground | switch) illumination Input | Tail lamp V)
(R/Y)
ground ON 1O Il
o Tl
~2ms
JSNIA0010GB
15 o N ) OFF Battery voltage
Ground | ACC indicator lamp Output | Ignition switch
(YD) ACC or ON 0Y
MWI-98 2008 Altima
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Terminal No. Description Val
; . alue
(Wire color) Sianal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
*) A 9 Output
Turn signal switch OFF ov
(V) T
17 Igniti itch }g-ihr iintiniliiiti
. gnition switc 5
Ground | Turn signal (RH) Output
(G/B) ON Turn signal switch RH 0 ¥
|
e
PKID0926E
6.5V
Turn signal switch OFF ov
W) T
y S S
. gnition switc 5
Ground | Turn signal (LH) Output
(GY) ON Turn signal switch LH 0 l%
|
e
PKID0926E
6.5V
i i OFF Battery voltage
19 Ground Room lamp timer Output Interior room
) control lamp ON ov
- . Wh_en ogt5|de of the vehi- Close to 5V
21 . . Ignition switch cle is bright
Ground | Optical sensor signal | Input - -
(P/B) ON When outside of the vehi-
. Close to OV
cle is dark
OFF (clutch pedal is not oV
22 Clutch interlock Clutch interlock | depressed)
Ground . Input .
(RIY) switch switch ON (clutch pedal is de-
Battery voltage
pressed)
(RZ/CV) Ground | Stop lamp switch 1 Input — Battery voltage
OFF (brake pedal is not de-
ov
] pressed)
Stop lamp switch -
26 ) ON (brake pedal is de- Battery voltage
o) Ground | Stop lamp switch 2 Input pressed) y g
ICC brake hold | OFF ov
relay (with ICC) | oN Battery voltage
(V)
18 P
5
27 Front door lock as- LOCK status 0
Ground | sembly LH (unlock Input | Front door LH
(G/W) ||
sensor) T
10 ms
JPMIA0011GB
11.8Vv
UNLOCK status ov
29 When Intelligent Key is inserted into key slot Battery voltage
Ground | Key slot switch Input - - - -
(Y) When Intelligent Key is not inserted into key slot| 0V
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

Terminal No. Description
(Wire color) _ Input/ Condition (A\p/;)l:]oi )
=) A Signal name Output :
30 ) N ) OFF 0
Ground | ACC feedback signal | Input | Ignition switch
(V1Y) ACC or ON Battery voltage
31 Rear window defog- Rear window de- | OFF ov
Ground . Input .
(G) ger feedback signal fogger switch ON Battery voltage
(V)
15
1 0 s B S Sk e e e Bt By M|
OFF (when front door RH (5,
closes)
32 Ground | Front door RH switch | Input Frqnt door RH =—
(R/B) switch | T
10 ms
JPMIA0011GB
11.8V
ON (when front door RH
ov
opens)
ia- OFF 5v
33 Ground Compressor ON sig Input | A/C switch
(SB) nal ON ov
2 Front door lock as- Front door lock OFF (neutral) 5V
34 Ground | sembly LH (key cylin-| Input | assemblyLH (key
(L/R) der switch) (unlock) cylinder switch) | ON (unlock) ov
2 Lock Battery voltage
36 Ground | Lock switch signal Input Dopr lock/unlock
(GR) switch Unlock ov
(V)
15
10
5
37 | Goung| Trunklid openercan-| | | Trunk lid opener CANCEL 0
(O) cel switch P cancel switch ~—
10 ms
JPMIA0012GB
1.1V
ON ov
38 Rear window defog- Rear window de- OFF v
(GR/ | Ground - Input .
W) ger ON signal fogger switch ON oV
392 Unlock Battery voltage
. . Door lock/unlock
(GR/ | Ground | Unlock switch signal Input itch
R) switc Lock ov
(V)
15T
10
5
403 Power window serial | Input/ | !gnition switch ON 0
Ground | .
(YIG) link Output ——
10 ms
JPMIA0013GB
10.2v
Ignition switch OFF or ACC ov
. . ON 5.5V
. . Engine switch
41 Engine switch (push . e
w) | Gound| o itch) ilumination | OUtPUt ﬁgi‘fa':i;‘r’]"'mh) il
OFF ov
MWI-100 2008 Altima
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) nal Input/ Condition (A\;?):Joi)
) O Signal name Output
indi ON ov
42 Ground | LOCK indicator lamp | Output LOCK indicator
(R) lamp OFF Battery voltage
45 Receiver & sensor . .
®) Ground ground Input | Ignition switch ON ov
i OFF ov
46 Ground Receiver & sensor Output | Ignition switch
(VIW) power supply output ACC or ON 5.0V
(V) [
6 |
4
AT
Standby state 0 i
44 0.2s
[ ]
0OCC3881D
47 Ground Tlre'pressure receiv- Input/ | Ignition switch
(G/O) er signal Output | ON
(V)
v ]
a L o
2
When receiving the signal 0 %t
from the transmitter
4025
[ ]
0OCC3880D
48 Selector lever P/N P or N position 12.0v
Ground " ) Input | Selector lever
(RIG) position signal Except P and N positions | OV
ON ov
v)
15
b
49 Security indicator sig- - L 0
(L/O) Ground nal Output | Security indicator | Blinking
T 1s
JPMIA0014GB
11.3v
OFF Battery voltage
All switch OFF ov
Lighting switch 1ST
Lightin itch high-beam V)
50 Combination 1ghting swi 9 13 — .
Combination switch switch Lighting switch 2ND 5
("B?’ Ground | 1Pyt 5 OUtPUt | \wiper intermit- 0
tent dial 4)
Turn signal switch RH ~ 2 ms
JPMIA0031GB
10.7V
MWI-101 2008 Altima
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

Terminal No. Description val
Wire color iti alue
( ) Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx)
(+) ¢) Output
All switch OFF oV
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
Front wiper switch HI
(Wiper intermittent dial 4) V)
. : L . 15
51 Ground Combination switch Output Combination Any of the conditions below 10 == ——
Lw) OUTPUT 1 PULT switch with all switch OFF s
* Wiper intermittent dial 1
* Wiper intermittent dial 2 ~—
« Wiper intermittent dial 3 . 2ms
* Wiper intermittent dial 6 JPMIA032GB
* Wiper intermittent dial 7 | 10.7V
All switch OFF oV
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
Front washer switch ON
(Wiper intermittent dial 4) V)
15
52 | ~ound Combination switch Output Combination 10 == =
(G/B) OUTPUT 2 P switch Any of the conditions below g
with all switch OFF
* Wiper intermittent dial 1 ~—
* Wiper intermittent dial 5 [.2ms
* Wiper intermittent dial 6 JPMIAO033GB
10.7V
All switch OFF ov
Front wiper switch INT
Front wi itch LO V)
53 Combination ront wiper swite }g — -
Combination switch switch
5
(';S/ Ground| ouTpUT 3 OUIPUL | iper intermit- 0
tent dial 4) o ]
Lighting switch AUTO >
I 2ms
JPMIA0034GB
10.7V
All switch OFF ov
Front fog lamp switch ON
ighting swi (V)
Combination Lighting switch 2ND }g N 1
54 Combination switch switch Lighting switch flash-to-
5
@Gy | €U ouTPUT 4 OUPUL | \wiper intermit- | pass 0
tent dial 4)
Turn signal switch LH 2,ms
JPMIA0035GB
10.7v
55 _ Front blower mo- ON Battery voltage
(BR/ | Ground | Front blower monitor | Input itch
W) tor switc OFF ov
62 Front door lock as- Front door lock OFF (neutral) 5V
5/ Ground | sembly LH (key cylin-| Input | assemblyLH (key
(L/B) der switch) (lock) cylinder switch) | ON (lock) ov
57 Tire pressure warn-
(W) Ground ing check switch Input T v
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) nal Input/ Condition (A\:)?):Joi )
) O Signal name Output
V)
15 I -
10 [ — B Bl B | M
d OFF (front door LH g
58 . Front door LH CLOSE)
(SB) Ground | Front door LH switch Input switch I
10 ms
JPMIAO011GB
11.8v
ON (front door LH OPEN) | OV
59 Rear window defog- Rear window de- | Active Battery voltage
Ground Output -
(G/R) ger relay fogger Not activated oV
(V)
15
. - 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment < —"
I 1s
JMKIA0062GB
60 Front console anten- Ignition switch
(BIR) Ground na2 () Output OFE
V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment |
I 1s
JMKIA0063GB
V)
15
. - 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment ||
I 1s
JMKIA0062GB
61 Center console an- Ignition switch
WiRr) | ©UNd | enna2 (+) output | 5pp
(V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment L
I 1s
JMKIAQ063GB
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) ol Input/ Condition (A\éapl)ruoi )
) O Signal name Output
V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
S
When the front IMKIA0062GB
62 Front outside handle door RH request
(B/Y) Ground RH antenna (-) Output switch is operat-
ed with ignition V)
switch OFF 15
10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area .
1s
JMKIA0063GB
(V)
15
10
. - 5
When Intelligent Key is in 0
the antenna detection area
SPh
When the front IMKIAD062GB
63 Ground Front outside handle Output door RH request
(LG) RH antenna (+) P switch is operat-
ed with ignition V)
switch OFF 15
10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area ———
1s
JMKIA0063GB
V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
S¥a
When the front JIMKIA0062GB
64 Front outside handle door LH request
V) Ground LH antenna (-) Output switch is operat-
ed with ignition (V)
switch OFF 15
10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area ||
1s
JMKIA0063GB
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) nal Input/ Condition (A\:)?):Joi )
) O Signal name Output
V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
<%a
When the front IMKIA0062GB
65 Front outside handle door LH request
P) Ground LH antenna (+) Output switch is operat-
ed with ignition V)
switch OFF 15
10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area ||
1s
JMKIA0063GB
(V)
15
. L 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment L
1s
JMKIAQ062GB
66 Instrument panel an- Ignition switch
R) Ground tenna () Output OFEF
(V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment < —"
1s
JMKIA0063GB
V)
15
. - 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment |
1s
JMKIA0062GB
67 Instrument panel an- Ignition switch
G) Ground tenna (+) Output OFE
V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment ||
1s
JMKIA0063GB
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

Terminal No. Description
I
(Wire color) _ Input/ Condition (A\;:’oex )
=) A Signal name Output :
Ignition switch is pressed Just after pressing ignition
((S/%) Ground a‘)ﬁﬁtsir?zteengggmp (I)nur:utu/t During waiting while inserting the Intelli- switch. Pointer of tester should
y P gent Key into the key slot. | move.
Ignition switch is pressed Just after pressing ignition
(609) Ground aljﬁﬁtsir?zteenggt?mp (I)nur;uth During waiting while inserting the Intelli- switch. Pointer of tester should
y P gent Key into the key slot. | move.
iti . - OFF or ACC ov
70 Ground Ignition relay-2 con Output | Ignition switch
(R/B) trol ON Battery voltage
(V)
by .
SRR
During waiting 1] e e i
N ? m;
JMKIA0064GB
71 Remote keylessentry | Input/
(L/O) Ground receiver signal Output
(V)
15
1o iR minigy
When operating either button on Intelligent Key 0
I ? m;
JMKIA0065GB
V)
15
10 il i
All switch OFF :
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
~2ms
JPMIA0041GB
1.4v
yass
10 m I
75 Combination switch Combination Front fog lamp switch ON 3 |
Ground Input 0
(RY) INPUT 5 P switch (Wiper intermittent dial 4)
—2ms
JPMIA0037GB
1.3V
\Y
Any of the conditions below (15)
with all switch OFF 10 i i
* Wiper intermittent dial 1 0 ]
* Wiper intermittent dial 2
* Wiper intermittent dial 6 e
+ Wiper intermittent dial 7 2 ms
JPMIA0040GB
1.3V
MWI-106 2008 Altima
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) el Input/ Condition (A\;?):Joi)
) O Signal name Output
V)
15
10 i i
All switch OFF 5
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
C2ms
JPMIA0041GB
1.4v
V)
15
10 ]
Lighting switch high-beam : N
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
C2ms
JPMIA0036GB
76 | Groung| Combination switch input | ComPination 1.3v
(RIG) INPUT 3 PUL T switch
V) T
15
10 I
Lighting switch 2ND g [
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
C2ms
JPMIAQ037GB
1.3v
(V)
Any of the conditions below ]g N
with all switch OFF 5 —
« Wiper intermittent dial 1 0
» Wiper intermittent dial 2 |1
« Wiper intermittent dial 3 — 2 ms
JPMIA0040GB
1.3V
i i i i Pressed ov
77 Ground En_gme switch (push Input Engine sywtch
(BR) switch) (push switch) Not pressed Battery voltage
78 Input/
®) Ground | CAN-L Output — —
79 Input/
L Ground | CAN-H Output — —
OFF ov
V)
151 T 1ot EC
b
80 . —— Key slot illumina- S 0
(RIL) Ground | Key slot illumination | Output tion Blinking
B '1 s‘
JPMIA0015GB
6.5V
ON Battery voltage
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

Terminal No. Description
P I
(Wire color) _ Input/ Condition (A\p/)?):]oex )
) A Signal name Output :
81 o N ) OFF or ACC ov
Ground | ON indicator lamp Output | Ignition switch
(LG) ON Battery voltage
83 N ) OFF ov
Ground | ACC relay control Output | Ignition switch
L ACC or ON Battery voltage
(YSIAE{) Ground | A/T device Output — Battery voltage
85 Electronic steermg_ Electronic steer- Lock status ov
Ground | columnlock condition | Input | .
(LI0) No. 1 ing column lock | ynlock status Battery voltage
86 Electronic steerm_g_ Electronic steer- Lock status Battery voltage
Ground | columnlock condition | Input | .
(GIR) NO. 2 ing column lock | ynlock status ov
i P position ov
8/7 Ground Selectqr Ire]ver P posi Input | Selector lever —
(G/B) tion switc Any position other than P | Battery voltage
ON (pressed) ov
(V)
15
88 Front door RH re- Front door RH re- 12
Ground . Input .
(P/L) quest switch quest switch OFF (not pressed) ]
—10 ms
JPMIA0016GB
1.0v
ON (pressed) ov
(V)
15
89 Front door LH re- Front door LH re- 1g
Ground . Input .
(B/W) quest switch quest switch OFF (not pressed) ]
B 170 m‘s
JPMIA0016GB
1.0v
. OFF or ACC ov
90 Ground Blower fan motor re Output | Ignition switch
) lay control ON Battery voltage
a1 Remote keyless entry
(LR) Ground | receiver power sup- | Output | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
ply
i OFF or ACC Battery voltage
94 Ground Stgerlng wheel lock Output | Ignition switch
(GlY) unit power supply ON oV
MWI-108 2008 Altima
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No.
(Wire color)

Description

*) ()

Signal name

Input/
Output

Condition

Value
(Approx.)

95

(RIW) Ground

Combination switch
INPUT 1

Input

Combination
switch

(Wiper intermit-
tent dial 4)

All switch OFF

JPMIA0041GB

1.4V

Turn signal switch LH

_,__‘A
cowon=<

JPMIA0037GB

1.3v

Turn signal switch RH

_‘_‘A
cvmoan=

y
A

JPMIA0036GB

Front wiper switch LO

JPMIA0038GB

Front washer switch ON

I 2ms

JPMIA0039GB

1.3v
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) anal Input/ Condition (A\p/)apl)ruoex )
) O Signal name Output
(V)
15
10 i i
All switch OFF H
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
2 ms
JPMIA0041GB
1.4v
V)
15
10
Lighting switch AUTO : o
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
2 ms
JPMIA0038GB
96 | ooing| Combinationswich | | Combination 1.3v
(P/B) INPUT 4 PUL T switeh
Y{mm=
oEg
Lighting switch 1ST g | N
(Wiper intermittent dial 4)
2 ms
JPMIA0036GB
1.3v
(V)
Any of the conditions below }g N
with all switch OFF 5 —
« Wiper intermittent dial 1 0
* Wiper intermittent dial 5 ||
 Wiper intermittent dial 6 2ms
JPMIA0039GB
1.3v
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No.
(Wire color)

Description

Input/ Condition

Signal name

(+) ) Output

Value
(Approx.)

All switch OFF

1.4V

JPMIA0041GB

Lighting switch flash-to-
pass

s

-

ocviowm

1.3v

JPMIA0037GB

Combination
switch

(Wiper intermit-
tent dial 4)

97 Ground Combination switch Input

(R/B) INPUT 2 Lighting switch 2ND

s

-

ocvoiov

y
A

JPMIA0036GB

Front wiper switch INT

JPMIA0038GB

Front wiper switch HI

I 2ms

1.3v

JPMIA0040GB

Pressed

98 Ground | Hazard switch Input | Hazard switch
(G/O) Not pressed

10 ms

1.1v

JPMIA0012GB
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) anal Input/ Condition (A\p/)apl)ruoex )
) 3 Signal name Output
LOCK status Battery voltage
(V)
15
10
5
| _ ) LOCK or UNLOCK 0
99 Electronic stee_rmg Input/ | Electronic steer- e —"
Ground | column lock unit com- . |
(L7Y) . Output | ing column lock 50 ms
munication
JMKIA0066GB
For 15 seconds after UN- Battery voltage
LOCK y voltag
15 seconds or later after oV
UNLOCK
Open (_trunk' lid opener ac- Battery voltage
103 ) . ) tuator is activated)
Ground | Trunk lid opening. Output | Trunk lid -
V) Close (trunk lid opener ac- oV
tuator is not activated)
110 ON ov
W Ground | Trunk room lamp Output | Trunk room lamp
(VIw) OFF Battery voltage
V)
15
. L 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment ||
I 1s
JMKIA0062GB
114 Trunk room antenna Ignition switch
®) Ground 10) Output OFE
(V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment .
I 1s

JMKIA0063GB
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Terminal No. Description Val
; " alue
(Wire color) Sianal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
*) e 9 Output
V)
15
. - 10
When Intelligent Key is in 5
the passenger compart- 0
ment ||
1s
JMKIA0062GB
115 Trunk room antenna Ignition switch
w) Ground 1(4) Output OFE
(V)
15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the passenger compart- 0
ment |
1s
JMKIA0063GB
(V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
Py
When the trunk IMKIAQ062GE
118 Rear bumper anten- lid request switch
(L/O) Ground na (-) Output is operated with
ignition switch V)
OFF 15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area |
1s
JMKIA0063GB
V)
15
10
When Intelligent Key is in g
the antenna detection area
e
When the trunk JMKIA062GB
119 Rear bumper anten- lid request switch
(BR/ | Ground P Output | . q .
W) na (+) is operated with
ignition switch V)
OFF 15
. . 10
When Intelligent Key is not 5
in the antenna detection 0
area |
1s
JMKIA0063GB
Revision: July 2007 MWI-113 2008 Altima



BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

Terminal No. Description val
(Wire color) it alue
Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
(+) “) Output
127 Ignition relay (IPDM B _ OFF or ACC Battery voltage
(BR/ | Ground Output | Ignition switch
W) E/R) control ON oV
(V)
15
1 0 s Bt St Sk e e e Bt Bt M|
5
130 | o 4| Trunk room lamp input | Trunk room lamp OFF (trunk is closed) 0
(Y/G) switch PUL T switch L
10 ms
JPMIA0011GB
11.8vV
ON (trunk is open) ov
N ) When the clutch pedal is |
Ignition switch depressed Battery voltage
OFF (M/T vehi- -
cle) When the clutch pedal is oV
not depressed
182 | Groung | Startermotorrelay | o When selector lever is in P
(R) control 3 _ or N position and the brake | Battery voltage
Ignition switch is depressed
ON (other than M/ —
T vehicle) When sglgctor leverisin P
or N position and the brake | OV
is not depressed
ON (pressed) ov
(V)
15
10
Y41 | Ground | Trunk request switch | Input Trunk request 5
(GIR) switch OFF (not pressed) 0
B 170 m‘s
JPMIA0016GB
1.0v
i R i Sounding ov
144 Ground Request switch buzz Output Request switch -
(GR) er buzzer Not sounding Battery voltage
Pressed ov
(V)
15 - I
. . 10 T B et B, B M |
147 Ground Tru_nk lid opener Input Tru_nk lid opener 5
(L/R) switch switch Not pressed 0
B 1'0 m‘s
JPMIA0011GB
11.8v
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) o Input/ Condition (A\p/;?oi )
) 2 Signal name Output
V)
1 g s Bt St Sk e St B B By M|
OFF (when rear door RH g
1 closes)
148 Ground | Rear door RH switch Input SRV;?;:OW RH >
(R/W) 10 ms
JPMIAO011GB
11.8v
ON (when rear door RH
ov
opens)
V)
1 g s Bt St S e St B B B M|
OFF (when rear door LH g
1 closes)
149 Ground | Rear door LH switch Input SRV;?;:OW LH >
(R/B) 10 ms
JPMIAO011GB
11.8v
ON (when rear door LH
ov
opens)
1: Sedan only

2: With LH front window anti-pinch
3: With LH and RH front window anti-pinch
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Display contents of CONSULT Fail-safe Cancellation
B2191: DIFFERENCE OF KEY Inhibit engine cranking Erase DTC
B2192: ID DISCORD BCM-ECM Inhibit engine cranking Erase DTC
B2193: CHAIN OF BCM-ECM Inhibit engine cranking Erase DTC
B2195: ANTI-SCANNING Inhibit engine cranking Erase DTC

B2557:

VEHICLE SPEED

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

When normal vehicle speed signals have been received from ABS
actuator and electric unit (control unit) for 500 ms

B2560:

STARTER CONT RELAY

Inhibit engine cranking

500 ms after the following CAN signal communication status has
become consistent

« Starter control relay signal

« Starter relay status signal

« Inhibit engine cranking

B2562: LO VOLTAGE « Inhibit electronic steering | 100 ms after the power supply voltage increases to more than 8.8 V
column lock
« Inhibit engine cranking
B2563: HI VOLTAGE « Inhibit electronic steering | 500 ms after the power supply voltage decreases to less than 18 V
column lock
500 ms after the following signal reception status becomes consis-
B2601: SHIET POSITION Inhibit electronic steering tent

column lock

» Selector lever P position switch signal
» P range signal (CAN)

B2602:

SHIFT POSITION

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

5 seconds after the following BCM recognition conditions are ful-

filled

* Ignition switch is in the ON position

 Selector lever P position switch signal: Except P position (battery
voltage)

» Vehicle speed: 4 /h or more

B2603:

SHIFT POSI STATUS

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

500 ms after the following BCM recognition conditions are fulfilled

* Ignition switch is in the ON position

 Selector lever P position switch signal: Except P position (battery
voltage)

» Selector lever P/N position signal: Except P and N positions (0 V)

B2604:

PNP SW

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

500 ms after any of the following BCM recognition conditions is ful-

filled

o Status 1

- Ignition switch is in the ON position

- Selector lever P/N position signal: P and N position (battery volt-
age)

- P range signal or N range signal (CAN): ON

» Status 2

- Ignition switch is in the ON position

- Selector lever P/N position signal: Except P and N positions (0 V)

- P range signal and N range signal (CAN): OFF

B2605:

PNP SW

Inhibit electronic steering
column lock

500 ms after any of the following BCM recognition conditions is ful-

filled

* Ignition switch is in the ON position

- Power position: IGN

- Selector lever P/N position signal: Except P and N positions (0 V)

- Interlock/PNP switch signal (CAN): OFF

o Status 2

- Ignition switch is in the ON position

- Selector lever P/N position signal: P or N position (battery volt-
age)

- PNP switch signal (CAN): ON

B2606:

S/L RELAY

Inhibit engine cranking

500 ms after the following CAN signal communication status has
become consistent

* Electronic steering column lock relay signal (Request signal)

* Electronic steering column lock relay signal (Condition signal)

Revision: July 2007

MWI-134

2008 Altima



<ECU

DIAGNOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Display contents of CONSULT

Fail-safe

Cancellation

500 ms after the following CAN signal communication status has
become consistent

B2607: S/L RELAY Inhibit engine cranking ; . . .
 Electronic steering column lock relay signal (Request signal)
 Electronic steering column lock relay signal (Condition signal)
500 ms after the following signal communication status becomes

B2608: STARTER RELAY Inhibit engine cranking consistent

« Starter motor relay control signal
 Starter relay status signal (CAN)

* Inhibit engine cranking

When the following electronic steering column lock conditions
agree

B2609: S/L STATUS * Inhibit electronic steering | « BCM electronic steering column lock control status
column lock « Electronic steering column lock condition No. 1 signal status
 Electronic steering column lock condition No. 2 signal status
500 ms after the following conditions are fulfilled
B260A: IGNITION RELAY Inhibit engine cranking * IGN relay (IPDM E/R) control signal: OFF (Battery voltage)

« Ignition ON signal (CAN to IPDM E/R): OFF (Request signal)
« Ignition ON signal (CAN from IPDM E/R): OFF (Condition signal)

B260F:

ENG STATE SIG LOST

Maintains the power supply
position attained at the time
of DTC detection

When any of the following conditions is fulfilled
» Power position changes to ACC
« Receives engine status signal (CAN)

* Inhibit engine cranking

When any of the following conditions is fulfilled
« Electronic steering column lock unit status signal (CAN) is re-
ceived normally

B2612: S/L STATUS * Inhibit electronic steering | « The BCM electronic steering column lock control status matches
column lock the electronic steering column lock status recognized by the
electronic steering column lock unit status signal (CAN from
IPDM E/R)
B2617: STARTER RELAY CIRC Inhibit engine cranking 1 second after the starter motor relay control inside BCM becomes

normal

1 second after the ignition relay (IPDM E/R) control inside BCM be-

B2618: BCM Inhibit engine cranking
comes normal

B2619: BCM Inhibit engine cranking 1 second after the.elt.ectronlc steering column lock unit power sup-
ply output control inside BCM becomes normal

B261E: VEHICLE TYPE Inhibit engine cranking BCM initialization

B26E1.:

ENG STATE NO RECIV

Inhibit engine cranking

When any of the following conditions is fulfilled
» Power position changes to ACC
» Receives engine status signal (CAN)

DTC Inspection Priority Chart

INFOID:0000000003214674

If some DTCs are displayed at the same time, perform inspections one by one based on the following priority

chart.

Priority

DTC

* B2562:
B2563:
* B261E:

LOW VOLTAGE
HI VOLTAGE
VEHICLE TYPE

» U1000:
» U1010:

CAN COMM CIRCUIT
CONTROL UNIT (CAN)

* B2190:
* B2191:
* B2192:
* B2193:

NATS ANTTENA AMP
DIFFERENCE OF KEY
ID DISCORD BCM-ECM
CHAIN OF BCM-ECM
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

Priority

DTC

B2013:
B2014:
B2553:
B2555:
B2556:
B2557:
B2560:
B2601.:
B2602:
B2603:
B2604.
B2605:
B2606:
B2607:
B2608:
B2609:
B260A:
B260B:
B260C:
B260D:
B260F:

B2611:

B2612:
B2614:
B2615:
B2616:
B2617:
B2618:

B2619:

B261A:
B26EL:
C1729:
u0415:

ID DISCORD BCM-S/L
CHAIN OF S/L-BCM
IGNITION RELAY
STOP LAMP
PUSH-BTN IGN SW
VEHICLE SPEED
STARTER CONT RELAY
SHIFT POSITION
SHIFT POSITION
SHIFT POSI STATUS
PNP SW

PNP SW

S/L RELAY

S/L RELAY

STARTER RELAY

S/L STATUS

IGNITION RELAY
STEERING LOCK UNIT
STEERING LOCK UNIT
STEERING LOCK UNIT
ENG STATE SIG LOST
ACC RELAY

S/L STATUS

ACC RELAY CIRC
BLOWER RELAY CIRC
IGN RELAY CIRC
STARTER RELAY CIRC
BCM

BCM

PUSH-BTN IGN SW
ENG STATE NO RECIV
VHCL SPEED SIG ERR
VEHICLE SPEED SIG

C1704:
C1705:
C1706:
C1707:
C1708:
C1709:
C1710:

ci71l

C1713

C1720

C1722

LOW PRESSURE FL
LOW PRESSURE FR
LOW PRESSURE RR
LOW PRESSURE RL
[NO DATA] FL
[NO DATA] FR
[NO DATA] RR

: [NO DATA] RL
c1712:
: [CHECKSUM ERR] FR
C1714:
C1715:
C1716:
C1717:
c1718:
C1719:

[CHECKSUM ERR] FL

[CHECKSUM ERR] RR
[CHECKSUM ERR] RL
[PRESSDATA ERR] FL
[PRESSDATA ERR] FR
[PRESSDATA ERR] RR
[PRESSDATA ERR] RL

: [CODE ERR] FL
C1721:
- [CODE ERR] RR
C1723:
C1724:
C1725:
C1726:
C1727:
C1734:

[CODE ERR] FR

[CODE ERR] RL
[BATT VOLT LOW] FL
[BATT VOLT LOW] FR
[BATT VOLT LOW] RR
[BATT VOLT LOW] RL
CONTROL UNIT

B2621:
B2622:
B2623:

INSIDE ANTENNA
INSIDE ANTENNA
INSIDE ANTENNA
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BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

DTC I ndex INFOID:0000000003214675

NOTE:

Details of time display

* CRNT: Displays when there is a malfunction now or after returning to the normal condition until turning igni-
tion switch OFF — ON again.

« 1 - 39: Displayed if any previous malfunction is present when current condition is normal. It increases like 1
— 2 — 3...38 — 39 after returning to the normal condition whenever ignition switch OFF — ON. The counter
remains at 39 even if the number of cycles exceeds it. It is counted from 1 again when turning ignition switch
OFF — ON after returning to the normal condition if the malfunction is detected again.

. . Intelligent Key Tirg pressure
CONSULT display Fail-safe warning lamp ON monitor warning Reference page
lamp ON
No DTC is detected.
further testing — — — —
may be required.
U1000: CAN COMM CIRCUIT — — — BCS-31
U1010: CONTROL UNIT (CAN) — — — BCS-32
U0415: VEHICLE SPEED SIG — — — BCS-33
B2013: ID DISCORD BCM-S/L X — — SEC-41
B2014: CHAIN OF S/L-BCM X — — SEC-42
B2190: NATS ANTTENA AMP X — — SEC-34
B2191: DIFFERENCE OF KEY X — — SEC-38
B2192: ID DISCORD BCM-ECM X — — SEC-39
B2193: CHAIN OF BCM-ECM X — — SEC-40
B2553: IGNITION RELAY — — — PCS-56
B2555: STOP LAMP — — — SEC-46
B2556: PUSH-BTN IGN SW — X — SEC-49
B2557: VEHICLE SPEED X X — SEC-51
B2560: STARTER CONT RELAY X X — SEC-52
B2562: LOW VOLTAGE — — — BCS-34
B2563: HI VOLTAGE X X — BCS-35
B2601: SHIFT POSITION X X — SEC-53
B2602: SHIFT POSITION X X — SEC-57
B2603: SHIFT POSI STATUS X X — SEC-60
B2604: PNP SW X X — SEC-64
B2605: PNP SW X X — SEC-66
B2606: S/L RELAY X X — SEC-68
B2607: S/L RELAY X X — SEC-69
B2608: STARTER RELAY X X — SEC-71
B2609: S/L STATUS X X — SEC-73
B260A: IGNITION RELAY X X — PCS-58
B260B: STEERING LOCK UNIT — X — SEC-78
B260C: STEERING LOCK UNIT — X — SEC-79
B260D: STEERING LOCK UNIT — X — SEC-80
B260F: ENG STATE SIG LOST X X — SEC-81
B2611: ACC RELAY — — — PCS-59
B2612: S/L STATUS X X — SEC-83
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE)

. . Intelligent Key Tirg pressure
CONSULT display Fail-safe warning lamp ON monitor warning Reference page
lamp ON
B2614: ACC RELAY CIRC — X — PCS-61
B2615: BLOWER RELAY CIRC — X — PCS-64
B2616: IGN RELAY CIRC — X — PCS-67
B2617: STARTER RELAY CIRC X X — SEC-88
B2618: BCM X X — PCS-70
B2619: BCM X X — SEC-90
B261A: PUSH-BTN IGN SW — X — SEC-91
B261E: VEHICLE TYPE x X (T‘;g‘coon'\é:)’r 15 — SEC-94
B2621: INSIDE ANTENNA — — — DLK-44
B2622: INSIDE ANTENNA — — — DLK-47
B2623: INSIDE ANTENNA — — — DLK-50
B26E1: ENG STATE NO RES X X — SEC-82
C1704: LOW PRESSURE FL — — X WT-23
C1705: LOW PRESSURE FR — — X WT-23
C1706: LOW PRESSURE RR — — X WT-23
C1707: LOW PRESSURE RL — — X WT-23
C1708: [NO DATA] FL — — X WT-13
C1709: [NO DATA] FR — — X WT-13
C1710: [NO DATA] RR — — X WT-13
C1711: [NO DATA] RL — — X WT-13
C1712: [CHECKSUM ERR] FL — — X WT-14
C1713: [CHECKSUM ERR] FR — — X WT-14
C1714: [CHECKSUM ERR] RR — — X WT-14
C1715: [CHECKSUM ERR] RL — — X WT-14
C1716: [PRESSDATA ERR] FL — — X WT-15
C1717: [PRESSDATA ERR] FR — — X WT-15
C1718: [PRESSDATA ERR] RR — — X WT-15
C1719: [PRESSDATA ERR] RL — — X WT-15
C1720: [CODE ERR] FL — — X WT-14
C1721: [CODE ERR] FR — — X WT-14
C1722: [CODE ERR] RR — — X WT-14
C1723: [CODE ERR] RL — — X WT-14
C1724: [BATT VOLT LOW] FL — — X WT-14
C1725: [BATT VOLT LOW] FR — — X WT-14
C1726: [BATT VOLT LOW] RR — — X WT-14
C1727: [BATT VOLT LOW] RL — — X WT-14
C1729: VHCL SPEED SIG ERR — — X WT-16
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE
ROOM)

Reference Value

VALUES ON THE DIAGNOSIS TOOL

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status
Changes depending on engine
RADFAN REQ Engine idle speed coolan_ttemperature, glrcondmoner 0 - 100 %
operation status, vehicle speed,
etc.
AJC switch OFF Off
AC COMP REQ Engine running AJC switch ON
(Compressor is operating) on
Lighting switch OFF Off
TAIL&CLR REQ — - - — -
Lighting switch 1ST, 2ND, HI or AUTO (Light is illuminated) On
Lighting switch OFF Off
HL LO REQ — - - — -
Lighting switch 2ND HI or AUTO (Light is illuminated) On
Lighting switch OFF Off
HL HI REQ
Lighting switch HlI On
Front fog lamp switch OFF Off
FR FOG REQ Lighting switch 2ND or « Front fog lamp switch ON
AUTO (Light is illuminated) « Daytime running light activated | On
(Only for Canada models)
Front wiper switch OFF STOP
Front wiper switch INT 1Low
FR WIP REQ Ignition switch ON
Front wiper switch LO Low
Front wiper switch HI Hi
Front wiper stop position STOP P
WIP AUTO STOP Ignition switch ON Any position other than front wiper | | -
stop position
Front wiper operates normally Off
WIP PROT Ignition switch ON i il- -
Eront wiper stops at fail-safe opera BLOCK
tion
Ignition switch OFF or ACC Off
IGN RLY1 -REQ
Ignition switch ON On
Ignition switch OFF or ACC Off
IGN RLY
Ignition switch ON On
Release the push-button ignition switch Off
PUSH sSwW
Press the push-button ignition switch On
CVT selector lever in any position
Ignition switch ON other than P or N (CVT models) Off
Release clutch pedal (M/T models)
INTER/NP SW
CVT selector lever in P or N posi-
Ignition switch ON tion (CVT models) On
Depress clutch pedal (M/T models)
Ignition switch ON Off
ST RLY CONT - -
At engine cranking On
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

Monitor Item Condition Value/Status
Ignition switch ON Off
IHBT RLY -REQ : _
At engine cranking On
Ignition switch ON Off
At engine cranking ST —INHI
ST/NHIRLY The status of starter relay or starter control relay cannot be recognized by
the battery voltage malfunction, etc. when the starter relay is ON and the | UNKWN
starter control relay is OFF
* Press the selector button with
Ignition switch ON CVT selector lever in P posmqn off
» CVT selector lever in any posi-
DETENT SW tion other than P
Release the CVT selector button with CVT selector lever in P position
NOTE: On
The lever is fixed ON for M/T
None of the conditions below are present Off
« Open the driver door after the ignition switch is turned OFF (for a few
SIL RLY -REQ seconds) o _ , o
« Press the push-button ignition switch when the steering lock is activat- | On
ed
« Depress the clutch pedal when the steering lock is activated
Steering lock is activated LOCK
S/L STATE Steering lock is deactivated UNLK
[DTC B210A] is detected UNKWN
NOTE:
DTRL REQ This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. Off
Ignition switch OFF, ACC or engine running Open
OIL P SW — -
Ignition switch ON Close
Not operated Off
THFT HRN REQ * Panic alarm is activated
* Horn is activated with VEHICLE SECURITY (THEFT WARNING) SYS-| On
TEM
Not operated Off
HORN CHIRP
Door locking with Intelligent Key (horn chirp mode) On
NOTE:
CRNRNG LMP REQ This item is displayed, but cannot be monitored. off
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

TERMINAL LAYOUT

=)
H.S.
_[Bofag]
40[44)
@ (E
—|la2lag
38|36
37|35
544
1331 (23]
1321 122]
11
1301 (20]
E8) || [2g]|[ig]
12811118|
127}117]
12611161
125](15]
[ TE ]
13[7] |
126
1[5
10[4
9[3
ALMIA0128ZZ
PHYSICAL VALUES
Terminal No. Description |
(Wire color) Condition Value
Signal name Input/ (Approx.)
+ - Output
(;) Ground | Battery power supply Input | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
(B%Y) Ground | Battery power supply Input | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
iti Front wiper switch OFF oV
4 Ground | Front wiper LO Output Ign_ltlon - -
(LR) switch ON | Front wiper switch LO Battery voltage
iti Front wiper switch OFF ov
5 Ground | Front wiper HI Output Ign_ltlon - -
(LB) switch ON | Front wiper switch HI Battery voltage
6 Daytime light relay power
(SB) Ground | supply (Canada models Output | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
only)
i iti Lighting switch OFF ov
7 Ground _Tall, 'Ilcense plate lamps & Output Ign_ltlon o .
(RL) interior lamps switch ON | | ighting switch 1ST Battery voltage
Ignition switch OFF
(For a few seconds after turning ignition | 0V
10 switch OFF)
(RIB) Ground | ECM relay power supply Output |« |gnition switch ON
* Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
(More than a few seconds after turn- y g
ing ignition switch OFF)
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

erminal No. escription
Terminal N D ipti val
(Wire color) Condition alue
Signal name Input/ (Approx.)
+ - Output
Ignition
switch Qﬁﬁ;gﬁgg?iggﬁr open- Battery voltage
OFF 9
11 Ground Steering lock unit power Output | Ignition _
(P/L) supply ; Press the push-button ig-
switch nition switch Battery voltage
LOCK
Ignition switch ACC or ON ov
roun roun — gnition switc
(182) Ground | Ground Ignition switch ON oV
Approximately 1 second or more after oV
turning the ignition switch ON
13
W) Ground | Fuel pump power supply | Output | « Approximately 1 second after turning
the ignition switch ON Battery voltage
« Engine running
iti . - Ignition switch OFF ov
15 Ground Ignition relay-1 power sup Output . .
(GIw) ply Ignition switch ON Battery voltage
N Front wiper stop position ov
16 Ground | Front wiper auto stop Input Ignition iti
(L) switch ON | AnY position other than Battery voltage
front wiper stop position
it . _ Ignition switch OFF ov
19 Ground Ignition relay-1 power sup Output . .
(L) ply Ignition switch ON Battery voltage
(B?/(\J() Ground | Ambient sensor ground — Ignition switch ON ov
21 . " .
(O/B) Ground | Ambient sensor — Ignition switch ON 5V
(Vi/ZR) Ground E::g?g;izt pressure sen- — Ignition switch ON ov
« Ignition switch ON (READY)
23 Ground Refrigerent pressure sen- . . Bo_th A/C switch gnd blower motor 10-4.0V
(B/R) sor switch ON (electric compressor oper-
ates)
24 .
roun i — gnition switc
BRI | G d Refrigerent pressure sen aniti itch ON 5V
W) sor power supply
i . _ Ignition switch OFF ov
25 Ground Ig:nmon relay-1 power sup Output . .
(GR) ply Ignition switch ON Battery voltage
27 Ignition switch OFF or ACC Battery voltage
(BR/ | Ground | Ignition relay monitor Input ~ ]
W) Ignition switch ON ov
28 | Cound Push-button ignition Input Press the push-button ignition switch | 0V
(BR) switch Release the push-button ignition switch | Battery voltage
CVT selector lever in any
position other than P orN | 0V
CIVT mod- | (ignition switch ON)
els
30
Ground | Starter relay control Input CVT selector lever P or N
(R/B) (ignition switch ON) Battery voltage
M/T mod- | Release the clutch pedal | OV
els Depress the clutch pedal | Battery voltage
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) it alue
Signal name Input/ Condition (Approx.)
+ - Output
Electronic steering column lock is acti- oV
32 | o4 Electronicsteering column Input vated
(L/O) lock unit condition-1 Electronic steering column lock is deac-
- Battery voltage
tivated
Electronic steering column lock is acti-
. . d Battery voltage
33 Ground Electronic steering column Input vate
(GIR) lock unit condition-2 Electronic steering column lock is deac- | .
tivated
34 ) Ignition switch OFF or ACC ov
Ground | Cooling fan relay-3 control Input
(O/L) Ignition switch ON 0.7V
35 ) Ignition switch OFF or ACC ov
Ground | Cooling fan motor control Output
(L/B) Ignition switch ON 0.7v
(3(?) Ground | Battery power supply Input | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
38 ) Ignition switch OFF or ACC ov
Ground | Cooling fan motor control | Output — -
(RIW) Ignition switch ON 0.7V
39 Input/
(P) — | CAN-L Output - -
40 Input/
(L) — | CAN-H Output - -
41 " .
®) Ground | Ground — Ignition switch ON oV
42 . Ignition switch OFF or ACC ov
Ground | Cooling fan relay-2 control |  Input — -
(SB) Ignition switch ON 0.7V
Press the CVT selector
button (CVT selector lever | Battery voltage
P)
43 | Ground | CVT device Inout | 'gnition * CVT selector lever in
(G/B) (Detention switch) P switch ON| ~ @ny position other than
P
* Release the CVT selec- ov
tor button (CVT selector
lever P)
44 The horn is deactivated Battery voltage
Ground | Horn relay control Input - -
(G/w) The horn is activated ov
45 ) The horn is deactivated Battery voltage
Ground | Anti theft horn relay control |  Input - -
(L/O) The horn is activated ov
CVT selector lever in any
position otherthan PorN | 0V
CIVT mod- | (ignition switch ON)
els
46
Ground | Starter relay control Input CVT selector lever P or N
(R) (ignition switch ON) Battery voltage
M/T mod- | Release the clutch pedal | 0V
els Depress the clutch pedal | Battery voltage
A/C switch OFF ov
48 | Ground| AlC relay power supply Output Engine AIC switch ON '
(YIR) running | (A/C compressor is oper- | Battery voltage
ating)
MWI-143 2008 Altima

Revision: July 2007
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

Terminal No. Description val
(Wire color) Condition alue
Signal name Input/ (Approx.)
+ - Output
49 Ignition switch OFF
(R/B) (For a few seconds after turning ignition | 0V
(with switch OFF)
VQ35
DE) - .
BIR) Ground | ECM relay power supply Output | . |gnition switch ON
(with- * Ignition switch OFF
out (More than a few seconds after turn- Battery voltage
VQ35 ing ignition switch OFF)
DE)
51 » Ignition switch OFF ov
Ground | Ignition relay power supply | Output — -
(LG) Ignition switch ON Battery voltage
52 » Ignition switch OFF ov
Ground | Ignition relay power supply | Output — -
(YIG) Ignition switch ON Battery voltage
Ignition switch OFF
(For a few seconds after turning ignition | 0V
switch OFF)
53
(RIB) Ground | ECM relay power supply Output | + |gnition switch ON
« Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
(More than a few seconds after turn- y 9
ing ignition switch OFF)
Ignition switch OFF
(For a few seconds after turning ignition | 0V
switch OFF)
54 Ground Throttle control motor re- Output — -
(GIW) lay power supply put |« gnition switch ON
« Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
(More than a few seconds after turn- y 9
ing ignition switch OFF)
(V?//sL) Ground | ECM power supply Output | Ignition switch OFF Battery voltage
56 » Ignition switch OFF ov
Ground | Ignition relay power supply | Output — -
(RY) Ignition switch ON Battery voltage
57 N Ignition switch OFF ov
Ground | Ignition relay power supply | Output — -
©) Ignition switch ON Battery voltage
58 N Ignition switch OFF ov
Ground | Ignition relay power supply | Output — -
(v) Ignition switch ON Battery voltage
Ignition switch OFF
(For a few seconds after turning ignition | Battery voltage
switch OFF)
(VS?B) Ground | ECM relay control Output | « |gnition switch ON
« Ignition switch OFF 0-15V
(More than a few seconds after turn- ’
ing ignition switch OFF)
0-1.0V
{
70 Throttle control motor re- Ignition switch ON — OFF Battery voltage
Ground Output
(@) lay control
oV
Ignition switch ON 0-10V
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Terminal No. Description Val
(Wire color) Condition alue
Signal name Input/ (Approx.)
+ - Output
CVT selector lever in P or
o Battery voltage
) Ignition N position
7 . .
(RIB) Ground | PNP switch signal Input switch ON | CVT selector lever in any
position otherthan PorN | 0V
position
74 » Ignition switch OFF ov
Ground | Ignition relay power supply | Output — -
(Y) Ignition switch ON Battery voltage
iti Engine stopped oV
s Ground | Oil pressure switch Input Ign_mon - -
(PIL) switch ON | Engine running Battery voltage
V)
6
4
2
Ignition switch ON 0
> 2ms
[ §
JPMIA0001GB
6.3V
V)
6
4
76 Power generation com- 40% is set on “Active test”, “ALTERNA- 2
Ground 9 Output | TOR DUTY” of “ENGINE” 0
(GR) mand signal
»—<2ms
[ 3
JPMIA0002GB
3.8V
V)
6
4
80% is set on “Active test”, “ALTERNA- %
TOR DUTY” of “ENGINE”
»>—42ms
[3
JPMIAQ003GB
14V
» Approximately 1 second after turning
the ignition switch ON 0-10V
(EZ/7R) Ground | Fuel pump relay control Output | * ENgine running
Approximately 1 second or more after Batterv voltage
turning the ignition switch ON y g
(B%\?V) Ground | Starter motor Output | At engine cranking Battery voltage
iti Lighting switch OFF oV
83 Ground | Headlamp LO (RH) Output Ign_ltlon — -
(RY) switch ON | | ighting switch 2ND Battery voltage
iti Lighting switch OFF oV
84 Ground | Headlamp LO (LH) Output Ign_ltlon — -
L switch ON | | ighting switch 2ND Battery voltage
* Front fog lamp switch
o ON
86 ng_htlng « Daytime running light Battery voltage
(WIR) Ground | Front fog lamp (RH) Output | switch activated (Only for Can-
2ND ada models)
Front fog lamp switch OFF | 0V
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

Terminal No. Description val
(Wire color) Condition alue
Signal name Input/ (Approx.)
+ - Output
« Front fog lamp switch
o ON
87 Lighting | . paytime running light | Battery voltage
wy) Ground | Front fog lamp (LH) Output | switch activated (Only for Can-
2ND ada models)
Front fog lamp switch OFF | 0 V
88 Washer pump power sup- o .
Ground Output | Ignition switch ON Battery voltage
« Lighting switch HI
89 Ignition | . fighting switch PASS | Dattery voltage
(LW) Ground | Headlamp HI (RH) Output switch ON | .
Lighting switch OFF ov
« Lighting switch HI
90 lgnition | . Lighting switch PASS | Dattery voliage
G) Ground | Headlamp HI (LH) Output switch ON |~ .
Lighting switch OFF ov
91 lanition Lighting switch 1ST Battery voltage
(LG/ | Ground | Parking lamp (RH) Output an
R) switch ON | | ighting switch OFF oV
92 lanition Lighting switch 1ST Battery voltage
(LG/ | Ground | Parking lamp (LH) Output an - ]
B) switch ON | | jghting switch OFF oV
99
(BR/ | Ground | Ambient sensor ground — Ignition switch ON ov
W)
100 . " .
(SB) Ground | Ambient sensor — Ignition switch ON 5v
101 Refrigerent pressure sen- . .
(/L) Ground sor ground — Ignition switch ON ov
« Ignition switch ON (READY)
102 Ground Refrigerent pressure sen- . . Bth A/C switch gnd blower motor 10-4.0V
(R/B) sor switch ON (electric compressor oper-
ates)
103 Ground Refrigerent pressure sen- — Ignition switch ON 5V
P) sor power supply
Ignition Daytime light system ac-
105 ) ) switch ON | tive Battery voltage
Ground | Daytime light relay control | Output — - - -
V) Ignition Daytime light system inac- oV
switch ON | tive
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram — Coupe
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >
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< ECU DIAGNOSIS >
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Wiring Diagram — Sedan
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< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)

< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)

< ECU DIAGNOSIS >
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >
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CAN COMMUNICATION CONTROL

When CAN communication with ECM and BCM is impossible, IPDM E/R performs fail-safe control. After CAN
communication recovers normally, it also returns to normal control.

If No CAN Communication Is Available With ECM
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IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< ECU DIAGNOSIS >

Control part Fail-safe in operation

« Signals cooling fans ON when the ignition switch is turned ON

Cooling fan ¢ Signals cooling fans OFF when the ignition switch is turned OFF
A/C compressor A/C relay OFF
Generator Outputs the power generation command signal (PWM signal) 0%

If No CAN Communication Is Available With BCM

Control part Fail-safe in operation

¢ Turns ON the headlamp low relay when the ignition switch is turned ON
Headlamp ¢ Turns OFF the headlamp low relay when the ignition switch is turned OFF
* Headlamp high relay OFF

» Parking lamps

* License plate lamps ¢ Turns ON the tail lamp relay when the ignition switch is turned ON
¢ lllumination ¢ Turns OFF the tail lamp relay when the ignition switch is turned OFF
* Tail lamps

« The status just before activation of fail-safe control is maintained until the ignition
switch is turned OFF while the front wiper is operating at LO or HI speed.

Front wiper « The wiper is operated at LO speed until the ignition switch is turned OFF if the fail-

safe control is activated while the front wiper is set in the INT mode and the front wiper

motor is operating.

Front fog lamps (if equipped) Front fog lamp relay OFF

Horn Horn OFF

Ignition relay The status just before activation of fail-safe is maintained.
Starter motor Starter control relay OFF

Electronic steering column lock unit Electronic steering column lock relay OFF

IGNITION RELAY MALFUNCTION DETECTION FUNCTION

¢ IPDM E/R monitors the voltage at the contact circuit and excitation coil circuit of the ignition relay inside it.

« IPDM E/R judges the ignition relay error if the voltage differs between the contact circuit and the excitation
coil circuit.

« If the ignition relay cannot turn OFF due to contact seizure, it activates the tail lamp relay for 10 minutes to
alert the user to the ignition relay malfunction when the ignition switch is turned OFF.

DTC Ignition switch Ignition relay Tail lamp relay
— ON ON —
— OFF OFF —

B2098: IGN RELAY ON OFF ON ON (10 minutes)
B2099: IGN RELAY OFF ON OFF —

NOTE:
The tail lamp turns OFF when the ignition switch is turned ON.

FRONT WIPER CONTROL

IPDM E/R detects front wiper stop position by a front wiper auto stop signal.

When a front wiper auto stop signal is in the conditions listed below, IPDM E/R stops power supply to wiper
after repeating a front wiper 10 second activation and 20 second stop five times.

Ignition switch Front wiper switch Auto stop signal
Front wiper stop position signal cannot be
OFF .
ON input 10 seconds.
ON The signal does not change for 10 seconds.

NOTE:
This operation status can be confirmed on the IPDM E/R “Data Monitor” that displays “BLOCK” for the item
“WIP PROT” while the wiper is stopped.

Revision: July 2007 MWI-159 2008 Altima



IPDM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBUTION MODULE ENGINE ROOM)
< ECU DIAGNOQOSIS >

STARTER MOTOR PROTECTION FUNCTION

IPDM E/R turns OFF the starter control relay to protect the starter motor when the starter control relay remains
active for 90 seconds.

DTC Index
CONSULT-III display Fail-safe TIMENOTE Refer to

No DTC is detected.
further testing — — — —
may be required.
U1000: CAN COMM CIRCUIT X CRNT 1-39 PCS-16
B2098: IGN RELAY ON X CRNT 1-39 PCS-17
B2099: IGN RELAY OFF — CRNT 1-39 PCS-18
B2108: STRG LCK RELAY ON — CRNT 1-39 SEC-95
B2109: STRG LCK RELAY OFF — CRNT 1-39 SEC-96
B210A: STRG LCK STATE SW — CRNT 1-39 SEC-97
B210B: START CONT RLY ON — CRNT 1-39 SEC-102
B210C: START CONT RLY OFF — CRNT 1-39 SEC-103
B210D: STARTER RELAY ON — CRNT 1-39 SEC-104
B210E: STARTER RELAY OFF — CRNT 1-39 SEC-106
B210F: INTRLCK/PNP SW ON — CRNT 1-39 SEC-109
B2110: INTRLCK/PNP SW OFF — CRNT 1-39 SEC-115

NOTE:

The details of TIME display are as follows.

* CRNT: The malfunctions that are detected now

« 1 - 39: The number is indicated when it is normal at present and a malfunction was detected in the past. It
increases like 0 - 1 — 2 - - - 38 — 39 after returning to the normal condition whenever IGN OFF — ON. Itis
fixed to 39 until the self-diagnosis results are erased if it is over 39. It returns to 0 when a malfunction is
detected again in the process.
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THE FUEL GAUGE POINTER DOES NOT MOVE
< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS
THE FUEL GAUGE POINTER DOES NOT MOVE

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001744742

Fuel gauge needle will not move from a certain position.

Diagnosis Procedure

1.CHECK COMBINATION METER INPUT SIGNAL

1. Select “METER/M&A” on CONSULT-III.
2. Using “FUEL METER” of “DATA MONITOR”, compare the monitor value with the fuel gauge reading on
the combination meter. Refer to M\WI-46, "Component Function Check".

Does monitor value match fuel gauge reading?
YES >>GOTO?2
NO >> Replace combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation".

2.CHECK FUEL LEVEL SENSOR SIGNAL CIRCUIT

Check the fuel level sensor signal circuit. Refer to MWI-46, "Diagnosis Procedure".
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO3

NO >> Repair harness or connector.

3.CHECK FUEL LEVEL SENSOR UNIT

Perform a unit check for the fuel level sensor unit. Refer to MWI-47, "Component Inspection”.
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO4

NO >> Replace fuel level sensor unit. Refer to FL-6, "Removal and Installation”.

4.CHECK FLOAT INTERFERENCE

Check that the float arm does not interfere or bind with any of the components in the fuel tank.
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Replace combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation”.
NO >> Repair or replace malfunctioning parts.
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THE FUEL GAUGE POINTER DOES NOT MOVE TO "F" WHEN REFUELING
< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

THE FUEL GAUGE POINTER DOES NOT MOVE TO "F" WHEN REFUEL-
ING

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001744744

The fuel gauge needle will not move to “F” position when refueling.
Diagnosis Procedure

1 .OBSERVE FUEL GAUGE

Does it take a long time for the pointer to move to FULL position?
YES or NO

YES >>GOTO?2
NO >>GOTO3

2 .IDENTIFY FUELING CONDITION
Was the vehicle fueled with the ignition switch ON?
YES or NO

YES >> Be sure to fuel the vehicle with the ignition switch OFF. Otherwise, it will take a long time to move
to FULL position because of the characteristic of the fuel gauge.
NO >>GOTO3

3.0BSERVE VEHICLE POSITION
Is the vehicle parked on an incline?

YES or NO

YES >> Check the fuel level indication with vehicle on a level surface.
NO >>GOTO4

4 .0BSERVE FUEL GAUGE POINTER
During driving, does the fuel gauge pointer move gradually toward EMPTY position?

YES or NO

YES >> Check the components. Refer to MWI-47, "Component Inspection".
NO >> The float arm may interfere or bind with any of the components in the fuel tank.
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THE OIL PRESSURE WARNING LAMP DOES NOT TURN ON
< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

THE OIL PRESSURE WARNING LAMP DOES NOT TURN ON
Description

INFOID:0000000001744745

The oil pressure warning lamp stays off when the ignition switch is turned ON.
Diagnosis Procedure

1.CHECK OIL PRESSURE WARNING LAMP

Perform IPDM E/R auto active test. Refer to PCS-10, "Diagnosis Description”.
Is oil pressure warning lamp illuminated?
YES >>GOTO?2
NO >> Replace combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation”.

2.CHECK OIL PRESSURE SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT

Check the oil pressure switch signal circuit. Refer to MWI-48, "Diagnosis Procedure".
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO3

NO >> Repair harness or connector.

3.CHECK OIL PRESSURE SWITCH UNIT

Perform a unit check for the oil pressure switch. Refer to MWI-48, "Component Inspection”.
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Replace IPDM E/R. Refer to PCS-43, "Removal and Installation".
NO >> Replace oil pressure switch.
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THE OIL PRESSURE WARNING LAMP DOES NOT TURN OFF
< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

THE OIL PRESSURE WARNING LAMP DOES NOT TURN OFF

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001744747

The oil pressure warning lamp remains illuminated while the engine is running (normal oil pressure).

Diagnosis Procedure

1.CHECK OIL PRESSURE WARNING LAMP

Perform IPDM E/R auto active test. Refer to PCS-10, "Diagnosis Description”.
Is oil pressure warning lamp illuminated?
YES >>GOTO?2
NO >> Replace combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation".

2.CHECK IPDM E/R OUTPUT VOLTAGE

1. Turn ignition switch OFF.
2. Disconnect the oil pressure switch connector. @ Eé}] (ﬁ%\
3. Turn ignition switch ON. -
4. Check voltage between the oil pressure switch harness connec- 5
tor F41 terminal 1 and ground. !
1 - Ground : Approx. 12V

Is the inspection result normal? .

YES >>GOTO3 @ © 1

NO >>GOTO4 )

PKIC1144E

3.CHECK OIL PRESSURE SWITCH

Perform a unit check for the oil pressure switch. Refer to MWI-48, "Component Inspection".
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>Replace IPDM E/R. Refer to PCS-43, "Removal and Installation”.
NO >> Replace oil pressure switch.

4.CHECK OIL PRESSURE SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT

Check the oil pressure switch signal circuit. Refer to M\WI-48, "Diagnosis Procedure".
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>Replace IPDM E/R. Refer to PCS-43, "Removal and Installation”.
NO >> Repair harness or connector.

Revision: July 2007 MWI-164 2008 Altima



THE PARKING BRAKE RELEASE WARNING CONTINUES DISPLAYING, OR
DOES NOT DISPLAY

< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

THE PARKING BRAKE RELEASE WARNING CONTINUES DISPLAYING,
OR DOES NOT DISPLAY

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001744749

* The parking brake warning is displayed while driving the vehicle even though the parking brake is released.
« The parking brake warning is not displayed even though driving the vehicle with the parking brake applied.

Diagnosis Procedure

1.CHECK PARKING BRAKE WARNING LAMP OPERATION

1. Start engine.
2. Monitor “BRAKE” warning lamp while applying and releasing the parking brake.

BRAKE warning lamp
Parking brake applied : ON
Parking brake released : OFF

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Replace combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation".
NO >>GO TO 2

2.CHECK PARKING BRAKE SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT

1. Turn ignition switch OFF.

2. Check the parking brake switch signal circuit. Refer to MWI-49, "Diagnosis Procedure”.
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO3
NG >> Repair harness or connector.

3.CHECK PARKING BRAKE SWITCH UNIT

Perform a unit check for the parking brake switch. Refer to MWI-50, "Component Inspection”.
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Replace combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation"”.
NO >> Replace parking brake switch.
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THE LOW WASHER FLUID WARNING CONTINUES DISPLAYING, OR DOES
NOT DISPLAY

< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >
THE LOW WASHER FLUID WARNING CONTINUES DISPLAYING, OR
DOES NOT DISPLAY

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001744751

» The warning is still displayed even after washer fluid is added.
* The warning is not displayed even though the washer tank is empty.

Diagnosis Procedure

1.CHECK WASHER LEVEL SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT

Check the washer level switch signal circuit. Refer to MWI-51, "Diagnosis Procedure".
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO2

NO >> Repair harness or connector.

2 .CHECK WASHER LEVEL SWITCH UNIT

Perform a unit check for the washer level switch. Refer to MWI-51, "Component Inspection"”.
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Replace combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation".
NO >> Replace washer level switch.
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THE DOOR OPEN WARNING CONTINUES DISPLAYING, OR DOES NOT DIS-
PLAY

< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

THE DOOR OPEN WARNING CONTINUES DISPLAYING, OR DOES NOT
DISPLAY

DeSC” pt|0n INFOID:0000000001744755

¢ The door ajar warning is displayed even though all of the doors and the trunk are closed.
¢ The door ajar warning is not displayed even though a door or the trunk is ajar.

Diagnosis Procedure

1.CHECK BCM INPUT SIGNAL

Connect CONSULT-III and check the BCM input signals. Refer to the following:

¢ Door switch - coupe: DLK-54, "Component Function Check"

¢ Door switch - sedan: DLK-252, "Component Function Check"

¢ Trunk lamp switch and trunk release solenoid - coupe: DLK-84, "Component Function Check"
« Trunk lamp switch and trunk release solenoid - sedan: DLK-283, "Component Function Check"
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO2
NO >>GOTO 3

2.CHECK COMBINATION METER INPUT SIGNAL

1. Select “METER/M&A” on CONSULT-III.
2. Monitor “DOOR WI/L” and “TRUNK/GLAS-H" of “DATA MONITOR” while opening and closing doors and

trunk.
“DOOR WI/L”
Door open : ON
Door closed : OFF

“TRUNK/GLAS-H”"
Trunk open : ON
Trunk closed : OFF

Is the inspection result normal?
YES >> Replace combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation".
NO >> Replace BCM. Refer to BCS-88, "Removal and Installation".

3.CHECK DOOR SWITCH SIGNAL CIRCUIT

Check the door switch signal circuit. Refer to the following:
¢ Coupe: DLK-54, "Diagnosis Procedure”
¢ Sedan: DLK-252, "Diagnosis Procedure"

Is the inspection result normal?
YES >>GOTO4
NO >> Repair harness or connector.

4.CHECK DOOR SWITCH UNIT

Perform a unit check for the door switch. Refer to the following:
¢ Coupe: DLK-56, "Component Inspection”

¢ Sedan: DLK-254, "Component Inspection”

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO5
NO >> Replace door switch.

5.CHECK TRUNK LAMP SWITCH AND TRUNK RELEASE SOLENOID SIGNAL CIRCUIT

Check the trunk lamp switch and trunk release solenoid signal circuit. Refer to the following:
¢ Coupe: DLK-84, "Diagnosis Procedure”
« Sedan: DLK-283, "Diagnosis Procedure"
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THE DOOR OPEN WARNING CONTINUES DISPLAYING, OR DOES NOT DIS-
PLAY

< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTOG6
NO >> Repair harness or connector.

6.CHECK TRUNK LAMP SWITCH AND TRUNK RELEASE SOLENOID UNIT

Perform a unit check for the trunk lamp switch and trunk release solenoid. Refer to the following:
» Coupe: DLK-86, "Component Inspection”
» Sedan: DLK-285, "Component Inspection”

Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Replace combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation”.
NO >> Replace trunk lamp switch and trunk release solenoid.
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THE AMBIENT TEMPERATURE DISPLAY IS INCORRECT
< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

THE AMBIENT TEMPERATURE DISPLAY IS INCORRECT
Description

INFOID:0000000001744753

¢ The displayed ambient air temperature is higher than the actual temperature.
* The displayed ambient air temperature is lower than the actual temperature.

Diagnosis Procedure

INFOID:0000000001744754

NOTE:

Check that the symptom is not applicable to the normal operating condition before starting diagnosis. Refer to
MWI-32, "INFORMATION DISPLAY : System Description".

1.CHECK AMBIENT SENSOR SIGNAL CIRCUIT

Check the ambient sensor signal circuit. Refer to M\WI-53, "Diagnosis Procedure".
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >>GOTO?2

NO >> Repair harness or connector.

2 .CHECK AMBIENT SENSOR UNIT
Perform a unit check for the ambient sensor. Refer to HAC-52, "Component_Inspection & Special Repair

Requirement".
Is the inspection result normal?

YES >> Replace combination meter. Refer to MWI-172, "Removal and Installation”.
NO >> Replace ambient sensor.
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NORMAL OPERATING CONDITION
< SYMPTOM DIAGNOSIS >

NORMAL OPERATING CONDITION
COMPASS

COMPASS : DeSCrIptIOn INFOID:0000000001345874

COMPASS

» The electronic compass is highly protected from changes in most magnetic fields. However, some large
changes in magnetic fields can affect it. Some examples are (but not limited to): high tension power lines,
large steel buildings, subways, steel bridges, automatic car washes, large piles of scrap metal, etc. While
this does not happen very often, it is possible.

« During normal operation, the Compass Mirror will continuously update the compass calibration to adjust for
gradual changes in the vehicle's magnetic "remnant" field. If the vehicle is subjected to high magnetic influ-
ences, the compass may appear to indicate false headings, become locked, or appear that it is unable to be
calibrated. If this occurs, perform the calibration procedure.

« If at any time the compass continually displays the incorrect direction or the reading is erratic or locked, ver-
ify the correct zone variance.

Symptom Chart

Symptom Cause Solution / Reference

The compass display reads "C".

Compass shows the wrong direction.

Compass does not change direction ap- | * COmpass is not calibrated.

pears "Locked". * Incorrect zone variance setting. Perform Calibration. Refer to MWI-36
- - ¢ Large change in magnetic field (Steel "Description”.
Compass dot_es nqt s_how all the directions, bridges, subways, concentrations of -Description_
one or more is missing. metal, car washes, etc.)
The compass was calibrated but it "loses” | * Compass was calibrated incorrectly or
calibration. in the presence of a strong magnetic
field.

Perform Zone Variation Setting if correct
reading is desired in that location. Refer to
MWI-36, "Description".

On long trips the compass shows the
wrong direction.
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PRECAUTIONS
< PRECAUTION >

PRECAUTION

PRECAUTIONS
Supplemental Restraint System (SRS) "AIR BAG" and "SEAT BELT PRE-TENSION-
E R " INFOID:0000000001731768

The Supplemental Restraint System such as “AIR BAG” and “SEAT BELT PRE-TENSIONER”, used along
with a front seat belt, helps to reduce the risk or severity of injury to the driver and front passenger for certain
types of collision. This system includes seat belt switch inputs and dual stage front air bag modules. The SRS
system uses the seat belt switches to determine the front air bag deployment, and may only deploy one front
air bag, depending on the severity of a collision and whether the front occupants are belted or unbelted.
Information necessary to service the system safely is included in the SR and SB section of this Service Man-
ual.

WARNING:

« To avoid rendering the SRS inoperative, which could increase the risk of personal injury or death in
the event of a collision which would result in air bag inflation, all maintenance must be performed by
an authorized NISSAN/INFINITI dealer.

e Improper maintenance, including incorrect removal and installation of the SRS, can lead to personal
injury caused by unintentional activation of the system. For removal of Spiral Cable and Air Bag
Module, see the SR section.

« Do not use electrical test equipment on any circuit related to the SRS unless instructed to in this
Service Manual. SRS wiring harnesses can be identified by yellow and/or orange harnesses or har-
ness connectors.
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COMBINATION METER

< ON-VEHICLE REPAIR >

ON-VEHICLE REPAIR
COMBINATION METER

Removal and Installation

REMOVAL

1.

INFOID:0000000001345876

Open the fuse block cover, remove the instrument lower cover
screw (A), then remove the instrument lower cover (1).
 Disconnect the following harness connectors:

- I-key

In-vehicle sensor

VDC switch

Trunk lid release switch

Disconnect the aspirator tube.

ALJIA0019ZZ

Remove the steering column screws (A), then remove both the
steering wheel column upper (1) and lower (2) covers.

NOTE:

» Turn steering wheel to access steering column cover screws.
« Steering wheel removed for clarity.

Remove the cluster lid A (1).
NOTE:
Steering wheel removed for clarity.

Remove the combination meter screws (A) using power tools,
and pull out the combination meter (1).

Disconnect the combination meter connector, and remove the
combination meter (1).

ALLIA0008ZZ

INSTALLATION
Installation is the reverse order of removal.
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COMBINATION METER
< DISASSEMBLY AND ASSEMBLY >

DISASSEMBLY AND ASSEMBLY
COMBINATION METER

Disassembly and Assembly

INFOID:0000000001345877

DISASSEMBLY

1. Remove the combination meter. Refer to |IP-11, "Removal and Installation".

2. Remove the combination meter lens (1).
« Combination meter (2)

ALLIA0007ZZ

ASSEMBLY
Assembly is in the reverse order of removal.
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